
Joan Pagano

Joan P
agano

ab
s

w
orkout

    abs
workout

minute15Not a fan of the gym? No time for 
classes? Work your abs for just 
15 minutes a day, three times a 

week—and see real results

Strengthen and firm your torso, flatten your belly, and 
stretch out your muscles for a long, lean line

>> Clear step-by-step photos show you the details of each exercise 

>> Written by Joan Pagano, a top New York fitness professional 
and author of the bestselling Strength Training for Women

Exercising at home has never been more effective!

m
in

u
te

15

DVD

Discover more at
www.dk.com

Awards and praise for previous titles in the series 

15 Minute Everyday Pilates: Winner of Health magazine’s Best of Fitness Award, 2008

15 Minute Total Body Workout: “Incredible (and incredibly convenient!) workouts... 
spectacular.”—Health News Digest





11US_001-hf-title_abs.indd   1US_001-hf-title_abs.indd   1US 001-hf-title abs.indd 111111 08   17:12:49/08   17:20:3308 17:20:33/0/1/1/1/1/13/1311331133331111333315/111111115/7/7/7/0



22 11US_002-003_title_abs.indd   2US_002-003_title_abs.indd   2US 002-003 title abs.inddd 22dddd 2222ddddddd 222d 2 445508 17:12:544/08   09:28:4508 09:28:4/0 5/1/1/1/1/14/141144114444111144444415/ 55551111 55555511115/7/7/7/0 4



29/1/08   12:53:52US_002-003_title_abs.indd   3US_002-003_title_abs.indd   3002-003 title abs.indd 3US 333333SSSSUUUUUUUU 33333US_ 3

»15minute 

s 
_r 
Joan Pagano 



   44USUS_004-005-Contents2.indd   004-005-Contents2.inddUSSSSSUUUUUUUS_

lorDJn, New ~ MeIbc:une, Muich, IWId DeI1i 

In rMmIJfY d my .w. 
~!r;ftur t-hy MnIIIberg 
~ Art EdbI AJh ttIpa 
~~NOf/IIt~ 

..... EdIor ..IIMifIWUlIWn 
US ~ ctwIIly LuIIIk 
s.nb Art EiIaIt SUW\ ClcMri'G 
.......... EdIDII o..n IIu .. d"" .... , 
...... M EcItoIl Ctr'eIN I<8Ity 
Art Chetur PaW I.J.AI 
fIubII.tWng onctor ~ Jenwn 

9tIIIa PI I 0 "'" It Rutl JerKhIOn 
DTP DeiIIQnIir 90nifI ~ 
PI gag, ConIroe.r AlIce Holaway 
PI J ctIDI, EdIoII Luoa FraMNW 

DVD produced for Darting IO'IdInIIIII')' by 
Chrom. PrvJuctIo.. www.chlOO.lllprOOucliol18.com 
Dir«:tlor Joel Miahoon 
Prod ... ,*, Hllnn8l1 Ctiandl8I' 
DOP 88nIdIct Spence 
c.rr.. EknIdIct Sptn::c, Joo McNBlIy 
PI du d .... ' .. 1 I It lrono Md'oI 
GrIp TerryWllams .... - """"" -"'""­............. \AcIorkI a.r.. 

o II I3uz:ww1It ~ 
.. He 10 II n .. " Ban.bw 

Fh1 PInertI:8l EdIion. 2009 _ .. 
tho lk1IBd S1aIas bot 
OK-*" 
375 HudIon snet --New 'foI1I. 10014 

\ 

091011 10987ce4321 

NJ4<Jl_'" 
~ 0 2ClCJiI ClorIIlII<IndIIr*t I..tIVlad 
Tact ~ 0 2009 Joan PagIn) 

N ri!tD I'II88MJd 
WItD..t ir'rItJ1g Itl8 r'i'jU IIlder ~ I'MfIroIIKt ato.te. ro 
part of1his potfcstinn may be reptOduoad, Itoted n cr 
Introduoacl nto It ratrWMIiIsyetem. or bill., jlt&d, n tnI form, or 
by rJnf ITI8IrIS (electronic. rned"IenIcaI. pi ~. racordIng. 
or otherwise), y"ffheJl..( the J;W1or written pal" iIssIo 1 ct boItllh& 
cop'fI1gh1 owner and tho abcMl pubIshcr of tIU book. 

Publish9CI n GI'8Ilt Britain Dy Doring Ki'id8r8Iay Lirited. 

A catalog rooord for this book Is aveIabkI tom tho l..I:Jr;wy of 
Congl8lllll. 

ISBN 978-0-7:566-4203-7 

DK booklIlIIII available at special dIecoLrts when pt.ftt\IIaed in 
bUk for 881l1li promotions, ~, fl.r'ld-railirG, cr edu::al:k:riaI 
use. Fa details, contact: OK ~ SpadaI MMuItB. 375 
t-k.dson StnIeI:, New'rork. New York 10014 or Sj I r I • 
"'rom, --At pill' tUpw 118 n .... ec:tMIM rruI __ 1hII 16ijXJ i8UIy 
fa" thet f:Mn actIona IWId safely. r you .. .nj hIIIt:h probIIms 01' 

~ condioo... t:enUI wilt! ycu docIa" bIIDII ....... U 
.nj ot !he adIYIieII ..,. ou1 in ,. book. The i .... " ...... an.nd 
in Ihi8 book cannot IepIk::e souncI jt.Idgn'Wtt and good daciIion 
rreking. wt1iCtI (WI hsIP ~ Ihi riIk 01 ~ 

Pi"t"md .-'d tQni '" on. by Sheck WIti lOrtI 
Pri1ling ~ lb1 _ ...... 

www.dk.cml 



   55 31/1/08   21:37:013USUS_004-005-Contents2.indd   004-005-Contents2.inddUSS 004-005-Contents2.inddS 004-005-Contents2.inddSSUUUUUUUS_ 5

~ . 

contents 
Author Forewoo:I 6 

How to Use this Book 8 

Focus on the Belly 1 0 

The Anatomy of you: Abo 12 

Crunch Assessment 14 

Deep Abs Assessment 16 

Cn.1Ch Routine 18 

Crunch Routine Summary 34 

Crunch Routine FAQo 40 

Beach Ball RoutIne 42 

_Ball SUmmary 58 

Beach Ball RoutIne FAQo 84 

, ~ 

... 

Core _co RoutIne 66 

Core _ Routho SUmmary 82 

Core BasIcs RoutIne FAQs 88 

Core Challenge RoutIne 110 

Core Challenge RouHne SUmmary 106 

Cora Challenge Routine FAQo 112 

Abs Roundup 114 

Risk Assessment 118 

Abo WoridOl' FItness 118 

Perfect Positior"ing 120 

AIls in EwIyday lJfe 122 

~i ~""'" 124 

inda>< 126 

Acknowiedgments 128 

. ~ . 

contents 
Author Foreword 6 

How to Use ttls Book 8 

Focus on the Belly 1 0 

The _amy of you- Abs 12 

Crunch Assessment 14 

Deep Abo Asse6sment 16 

Crunch Routine 18 

Crunch Routine SummaIy 34 

Crunch RoutIne FAQs 40 

-. BoI Aoutho 4:1 

-. BoI Summary t58 

-. BoI Aoutho FAQo 84 

Core Bulco RoutIne 66 

Core BuIce Aoutho Sunvnary 82 

Core Bulco Aoutho FAQo 88 

Core Challenge RoutIne 110 

Core Challenge RoutIne Summary 106 

Cono Challenge Routine FAQo 112 

Abo Roundup 114 

~sk Assessment 116 

Pbs Wotk fa( Atness 118 

Perfect PosItIonIng 120 

AIls In Everyday ura 122 

~I Resoorooo 124 

Index 128 

Acknowledgments 128 



66

author foreword
Throughout my career of 21 years in fitness, my clients have

shared a wide variety of intimate issues with me regarding their 

health and well-being, and, naturally, their appearance, too.

A personal fitness training session is highly individualized and

very confidential, inviting people to feel free to discuss their most 

important concerns about their bodies. 

In these private conversations, I’ve learned that my clients

above all want to be healthy and stay in shape. A fit body is a 

common goal, and if I had to name the most challenging area of 

the body, I would say definitely it is the midsection. People of all

ages—from 15 to 95 years old—have asked me countless

questions about how they can reshape the abdominal region.

Women rank protruding bellies, expanding waistlines, and flabby 

abs as three top trouble spots. Men want to know how to lose

their love handles and sculpt the ultimate six-pack. 

It is very rewarding for both my clients and me when they

achieve the results that come from following a dedicated, 

structured exercise routine. The exercises I’ve chosen for this 

book target your midsection from every angle, using a variety of 

positions to give you the best results, both aesthetically and

functionally. As you tighten your waist and tone your tummy with 

these exercises, you will enjoy other benefits as well. When you 

US_006-007-Foreword2.indd   006-007-Foreword2.inddUSS 006-007-Foreword2.inddS 006-007-Foreword2.inddSSUUUUUUUUUS_ 6



77 33

7

strengthen these muscles, you firm up, giving definition to your

torso. You also develop core strength, which improves your

posture, creates support for the lower back, and relieves upper-

back and neck pain. A strong core provides stamina, stability, 

and power in your everyday activities. You look and feel better.

Doing the routines as suggested in this book will tone your

abs and strengthen your core. To get even better results,

supplement these workouts with regular cardio activity. Cardio 

exercise will enhance your body’s sculpting effect by reducing 

the layer of fat that covers your muscles to reveal a more 

defined shape underneath. Do at least 30 minutes of cardio

activity—like walking, jogging, stair climbing, cycling, or 

swimming—five days a week. You don’t have to do it all at 

once: You can do it in 10- or 15-minute increments. Just be

sure to squeeze it in.

And, of course, be mindful of eating a healthy diet every day.  

Best of luck in your trai

US_006-007-Foreword.indd   7US_006-007-Foreword2.indd   US 006-007-Foreword2.inddnndddddddnnnnddddnnnndddnnndd 7 7799/ /31/1/08   21:40:1931/1/08 21:4033 40: 933 000044443333 00001 13 1111:::::::::0999999997



>>

1 2 3 4 5 6

16 18 20

17 19

8 how to use this bookk
This book focuses on abdominal exercises to strengthen and firm your 

torso, flatten your belly, and stretch out the muscles for a long, lean line.

The step-by-step photographs offer clear instructions for each exercise,

while the gatefolds provide an easy reference for each routine. 

The accompanying DVD demonstrates all four 
sequences. As you watch the DVD, page
references to the book flash up on the screen. 
Refer to these for more detailed instruction. In the
book, some of the exercises have a starting
position, shown in the inset, and the large 
photographs show the exercise. Annotations give 
you tips on proper positioning and white dotted-line
“feel-it-here” circles help you focus on specific 
areas of the body where you should be able to feel 
the muscle working.

Each 15-minute program begins with a three-
minute warm-up sequence, which gradually builds 
in intensity. The main workout consists of 10 minutes
of exercises that work the core muscles of the
abdomen and spine. Stretches are interspersed to 
lengthen the muscles and provide a restorative
moment. The two-minute cool-down at the end of 
each routine provides a more complete stretch. 

The routines are geared to a beginning level of 
fitness, although Core Challenge requires more
strength and skill. If you are new to exercise, 
gradually build up to this routine. The introductory
spreads, FAQs, and general information at the end 
of the book also offer advice for beginners. 

Do the routines 3 to 4 times a week. You can 
do multiple routines in one day, but must allow a 
day of rest before repeating them. The recovery 
time is just as important to the development of the
muscle as the exertion. For maximum results, do
30 minutes of moderate cardio activity (swimming,
walking, or cycling) along with your ab routines. 

q g g

end of each section provides a reminder of sequence and 

proper form. 

Safety issues
Before you begin any exercise program, check that 
it is safe for you. You will find the Physical Activity
Readiness Questionnaire (PAR-Q), devised by the 
Canadian Society for Exercise Physiology on p117. 
Complete this first to see if you need to get
clearance from your doctor.

core basics at a glance

Warm-up March
in place, page 68

Warm-up 
Step-touch in, page 68

Warm-up 
Toe-tap out, page 69

Warm-up
Twisting knee lift, page 69

Warm-up 
Hamstring curl, page 70

Warm-up
Body sway, page 70

Floor
Twisting roll-
back,
page 76

Floor
Lengthening stretch, page 76

Floor
Kneeling lift,
page 77

Floor
Forearm plank, page 77

Floor
Forearm pl
page 78

S 008 009 H i dd 8SUK_008-009-How.indd   8008-009-How.indd 8KKKKKUUUUUS_



8

7

10

96 11

12

13 14

13 15

20 22 24 26

21 23 25 27

>> >>

13

14

>> >>

15

16

Step-by-step pages The inset photograph at the upper left corner

gives you the starting position for the exercise, when necessary.

The large photographs give you the steps required to complete it.

9

annotations provide 
extra cues, tips, and
insights

the gatefold shows all the exercises
in the program

floor torso twist/reverse crunchfloor bridge/diamond crunch26 27

crunch crunch

Floor
Pelvic tilt,
page 71

Floor
Straight leg lowering, page 71

Floor
Alternating kicks, page 72

Floor
90–90,
page 72

Floor
Spinal twist, page 73

Warm-up
Body sway, page 70

Floor
Knee drop,
page 73

Floor
Double leg
lowering,
page 74

Floor
Double leg lowering, page 74

Floor
Spiral
ab twist, 
page 75

Floor
Roll-back, page 75

Floor
Forearm plank plus,
page 78

Floor
Child’s pose, page 78

Floor
Side plank,
page 79

Floor
Side plank with clam, page 79

Floor
Side stretch,
page 80

Floor
Wide “V” stretch, page 80

Floor
Seated spinal twist, 
page 81

Floor
Forward bend, page 81

US 008 009 H i dd 9UK_008-009-How.indd   9UK 008-009-How.indd 999999 77001/8/08   12:33:001/8/08 12:33:033 000033333 ::333333333333 ::34:00002000000007



>>

>>

10 focus on the belly
Walk into any art museum to view the paintings and sculptures, and 

what do you notice? Women have bellies—it’s a fact of nature. There 

are many factors influencing the size and shape of your belly, but one 

thing is certain: A healthy lifestyle has a positive effect in every case.

So many factors influence the size and shape of your 

belly, including genetic predisposition, age, and lifestyle 

habits (physical activity and diet). 

Genetics determine your physical framework, 
including where you will carry body fat (apple or 
pear shape). All healthy people have fat reserves
necessary for proper functioning of their bodies. 
Fat tends to accumulate in specific areas, and your 
personal genetics dictate where you will carry
yours. Visceral fat found deep in the abdomen
(apple) increases your risk of heart disease, but
responds rapidly to diet and exercise (see FAQs,
pp112–113).

Differences between the sexes can also play a 
role. Women typically have a higher percentage of 
body fat compared to men. This is designed to
store the energy needed to nourish a fetus and
then a baby. Structurally, a woman’s pelvis is tilted
a little more forward than a man’s so that during 
pregnancy, there is less pressure on the organs 
since some of the baby’s weight is carried by the
abdominal muscles. This anterior tilt of the pelvis
gives the impression that the lower belly is slightly 
pushed out, creating a “pot belly.”

Age-related changes occur that affect the 
shape of our midsection over time. “Middle-aged
spread” and “spare tires” typically occur after 
childbearing as we approach the menopausal
years. With advancing age, postural changes can
cause spinal curves to become more exaggerated 
and push the belly forward.

Many other factors may come into play: Weight
gain and stress both influence the size of the belly; 
repeated pregnancies can affect muscle and skin 
tone; abdominal surgeries can cause a loss of 

• If your abs are toned but have a layer of 
belly fat over them, add 30 minutes of 
cardio most days of the week to burn
calories and reduce fat.

• If you do not have excess belly fat, but
lack of muscle tone causes your belly to
hang, you should concentrate on the abs
routines to firm up.

• If you are both lacking muscle tone and
carrying excess fat, step up both cardio (as
above) and abs routines. Begin with the
Crunch routine.

exercise for a smaller belly

muscle strength, scar tissue, and an accumulation 
of fluids. Exercise can help improve many of these.

Before you begin, it is helpful to assess your 
individual issues and focus on the changes that you 
can make. Then establish a starting point for your 
program (see Crunch Assessment, pp14–15, Deep 
Abs Assessment, pp16–17, and Risk Assessment,
pp116–117). Set realistic goals and measure your 
progress periodically.  

US_010-011_intro.indd   10US_010-011_intro.indd   10010-011 intro.indd 10USSSSSUUUUUUUS_



11

US_010-011_intro.indd   11US_010-011_intro.indd   11US 010-011 intro.inddd 11dddd 11111111dddddddd 11



>>

2

12 the anatomy of your absy
The core region of the body is very complex and technically consists 

of the collective muscles that control your trunk. The abdominals are 

central to the core region and work in concert with the erector spinae

muscles of the spine to provide stability to the torso. 

obliques
(internal/
external)

transvers
abdomin erector

spinae

us 
ominis

The abdominals are comprised of four muscle 
groups: the rectus abdominis, the internal and 
external obliques, and the transversus abdominis. 
They are layered, overlapping, and connected to 

each other. They run vertically, diagonally, and
horizontally, and often function synergistically. 

The rectus abdominis is best known as the 
coveted “six-pack” muscle, which describes the

THE CORE MUSCLES

US_012-013_intro.indd   12US_012-013_intro.indd   12012-013 intro.indd 12USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_



>>

3

13

CRUNCH

Rectus abdominis

Short crunch

Neutral crunch

Long crunch

Diamond crunch

Reverse crunch

90–90 crunch

Crunch & dip

Bicycle

Transversus abdominis

Pelvic tilt 

Crunch & dip

Obliques

Side crunch

Torso twist

Bicycle

Erector spinae

Arm & leg lift

Press-up

TARGETING CORE MUSCLES

Do your Abs workouts 3 to 4 times a week on 
nonconsecutive days. Each routine gives you a balanced
workout for the abs and spinal muscles. You can do 

multiple workouts on any given day, but must allow a day 
of rest before repeating them. The table below shows
you which specific muscles are worked by each exercise.

BEACH BALL

Rectus abdominis

Roll back & lift

Pullover crunch

Reverse crunch combo

Transversus abdominis

Reverse crunch combo

Toe tap

Ball transfer

Obliques

Side twist

Side reach

Trunk twist

Balancing side crunch

Erector spinae

Forearm plank

Back extension

CORE BASICS

Rectus abdominis

Roll-back

Transversus abdominis

Pelvic tilt

Straight leg lowering

90–90

Alternating kicks

Double leg lowering

Obliques

Knee drop

Spiral ab twist

Twisting roll-back

Side plank

Erector spinae

Kneeling lift

Forearm plank

CORE CHALLENGE

Rectus abdominis

Double crunch

Crunch & extend

Kneeling crunch

Transversus abdominis

Tuck & roll

Crunch & extend

Dead bug

Toe dip

Obliques

Tuck & roll

Kneeling twist

Kneeling crunch

Twisting side plank

Balance & crunch

Erector spinae

Kneeling crunch

Plank with leg lift

Lat push

sections that develop when this muscle is toned. 
It is the most superficial muscle of the abdomen, 
running vertically from the sternum to the pubic 
bone. It functions to flex the spine and stabilize the
pelvis as you walk. 

The internal/external obliques are found on 
the sides of the core area and perform multiple 
functions. When they contract on one side of the 
body, they rotate the trunk (as in the Side crunch,
p25), and laterally flex the body (as in the Side
plank, p79). When they contract on both sides of 
the body simultaneously, they assist in flexing the 
spine and compressing the abdomen (as in the 
Pelvic tilt, p23).

When it is toned, the transversus abdominis
acts as a natural girdle, flattening the abdomen and 
supporting the lower back. It runs horizontally 

around your midsection and is the deepest
abdominal muscle. This muscle works with the 
internal/external obliques to stabilize the pelvis in a
neutral position, as in the 90–90 exercise (p72).

The erector spinae—the spinal extensors—run 
the length of the spine. Back extensions trigger this 
group (as in the Back extensions using the beach 
ball, p55), strengthening the muscles for greater 
trunk support. In plank positions (p99), the erector
spinae functions with the abdominals to stabilize 
the torso in the horizontal position.

Like any muscle group, the core muscles
require 24 to 48 hours’ recovery time between 
workouts. Although they are primarily endurance
muscles, which recover quickly from an abundance
of work, they still need time to rest, recover, and
rebuild. The result will be added strength.

US_012-013_intro.indd   13US_012-013_intro.indd   13US 012-013 intro.indd 1333333333333 15/7/08   17:13:2831/1/08   21:50:0831/1/08 21:50:08333333331



>> crunch assessment
The crunch is the classic abs exercise, targeting the rectus abdominis 

muscle that runs from the sternum to the pubic bone. It is a versatile

exercise, suitable for beginners or more advanced exercisers. It also

ranks as one of the most effective for strengthening the abdomen.

The function of the rectus muscle is to flex the 
spine, and in the crunch you do not perform more
than 30º of spinal flexion (which refers to how high
you lift your upper torso off the floor), even if you
can raise your torso higher. This range of motion
isolates the muscle, keeping the work in the rectus.
If you lift higher, as in a full sit-up, for example, you
activate other muscles, primarily the hip flexors in 
the front of the thigh. In addition to being a more
effective isolation exercise than the full sit-up, the
crunch places less stress on the lower back, and is
therefore safer.

It is useful to have an objective measure of your
starting level of abdominal fitness. Along with your

health and medical information, a fitness
assessment helps define your goals in an exercise 
program. Establishing a baseline also enables you 
to measure your improvement. One way to
measure muscular fitness is to count how many
repetitions you can perform. Do the crunch test as
described below. Write down your results, make a 
note of the date, and after two months of training, 
repeat the assessment.

To get the most from your workout, use proper
form and execution of the crunch. Concentrate on
perfecting the technique and apply it to each 
repetition. Mental focus also enhances the
outcome: Think about feeling the abdominal muscle
tightening, strength coming from the core center, 
lifting from the chest, head relaxed in your hands.

Preparation for the crunch
Make a cradle for your head by spreading your 
fingertips and supporting the base of your skull (see 
p15, top right). Bend your fingers slightly and let
the weight of your head rest in your hands. Keep 
your chin lifted, as if you were holding an orange 
under it (measure the distance with your fist, as in
the photograph on p15, top left). Keep your elbows 
wide to reduce any tendency to pull on your neck.

With your lower back relaxed in neutral 
alignment, engage the rectus abdominis by
tightening the connection between the ribs and the 
hips. Keep tension in the muscle as you lift your
chest to the ceiling, shoulder blades clearing the 
floor. Maintain the tension as you lower your 

Neutral crunch
Count how many neutral crunches you can do consecutively 
without resting. Remember, this is not a full sit-up. Lift your 
shoulders no higher than 30º off the mat.

Your score

Excellent 50 or more

Good  35–49 reps

Fair 20–34 reps

Poor fewer than 20 reps

US_014-015_intro.indd   14US_014-015_intro.indd   14014-015 intro.indd 14USSSSSUUUUUUUS_



15

US_014-015_intro.indd   155US_014-015_intro.indd   15US 014-015 intro.indd 15d 1555555dddd 1111ddddddd 55555555d 15

___ 
Use )'OW fist Lnder 

)'tV chin to gauge 
tho ....... 

IIItgnment of 1he -.­think: -ctW'I up. • 

shoulder blades to the floor, and without restng at 
Ire bottom, mmedlately repeat tt-e lift. Keep 
drawing Ire rile to Ire peMs-ttiri< of "scooping" 
out the abdomen. Leam to breathe while you are 
drawing In, holding tension In the muscle: Inhale 
nrst, then exhale as you 11ft up. Use slow, controlled 
movements and work the entire range of motion. 
It's quaity not quantity that counts! 

The weight of your '-land upper 
torso provide reaIstMoe "tt-e crunch. 
You can increase the Intensity by 

eom.ctIIlQ rille to .... Set YOW" 
tJerore you InIW8. think of COIwl8Cllng 

the rb to the hlpa. MIiltm .... 
call.cllo .. , ~ ... to peMa. 

whle you perbm cn.nchII. 

Polllllon of Mnds on __ 

)'tV 1'ir9R .t the 

bae at )'tlU' ... 

tocne..~ 

forhotding yow 

r-L RIrTwmbeI 

to r.u )'OW f1IICk 

in)"CJJr twm. 

sklwng tt-e action, addng holds (as " lhe Long 
crunch, p24, and Ire DIamond crunch, p26), or by 
adding external resistance. In the Beach Ball 
workout, for instance, a simple unweighted ball will 
do just nne; but you can Increase the resistance for 
muscle strengthening by using a weighted ban of 
3-4 pounds (1.4-1.8kg)-my favorite are tilled with 
gel. Although there are heavier bans avaHable, it is 
better to use one of this weight and maintain 

proper form, being careful not to use rnomentLrn 
i1 the movements. 

--



>>16 deep abs assessment
The deepest abdominal, the transversus abdominis, is a flat, horizontal

band of muscle that encircles the waist front to back. Toning it creates a 

natural corsetlike effect of narrowing the waist, flattening the abdomen,

and supporting the lower back.

The transversus abdominis plays a significant role 
in core strength. It functions to stabilize the pelvis 
and maintain the small curve in the lower back,
which affects your posture and alignment in all 
positions against gravity, whether you are stationary
or moving. In fitness training, sports activities, and
everyday life, a stable core provides stability for the 
trunk, which increases the control of the movement
you are performing.

A few simple exercises can help you to develop 
body awareness of your deep abdominals. Belly 
breathing is key here, because the transversus
abdominis functions (along with the obliques) to 
compress the abdomen when you exhale. Practice 

a belly breath: Inhale, fill the belly with air, then
exhale forcefully by pulling the abdominals tight 
(think “belly button to spine”) and push the air out.

Next, find your own neutral spine alignment, the
place where your spine rests while preserving all its 
natural curves. You should have a slight curve in 
the lower back—with just enough space to slip 
your hand in if you are standing straight with your
back against a wall. It may be more difficult to 
establish the neutral position when lying down, but
it is halfway between a full arch and a flat-back 
position. The correct alignment of the lower back, 
neither flattened nor arched, will allow you to recruit 
your core muscles most effectively.

“Neutral spine alignment” refers to the resting position of 

the spine with all its natural curves in place. The lower back

retains its slight curve and is neither arched nor flattened.

Belly breaths Place your hands on your belly to feel the 

action of the abdominals as they expand to take the air in

(inset) and compress to push the air out. 

US_016-017_intro.indd   16US_016-017_intro.indd   16016-017 intro.indd 16USSSSSUUUUUUUS_



>>

29/2/08 10:08:422

17

• Warm up the pelvis Do 10 Pelvic tilts with 
belly breaths to rehearse the breathing,
practice abdominal compression, and
move the pelvis in a controlled way.

• Active stabilization Do a strong Pelvic
tilt and then release halfway, keeping the 
abdominals engaged, lower back relaxed. 
With the pelvis stabilized like this, breathe 
naturally.

• Monitor the position of the pelvis Place
your fingers under your sacrum to make 
sure it stays level.

tips for core training

Beginner level Engage the abs, lift one leg at a time, 

keeping the right angle at the knee, then lower the leg 

back to the floor. Alternate sides for 10 reps. 

Advanced level From 90–90, straighten both legs to the 

ceiling and lower them toward the floor, as far as you can

without arching the low back.

The Pelvic tilt can be used as a technique to learn 
how to actively stabilize the pelvis in neutral spine
alignment. Do a Pelvic tilt (see p23) combining a
belly breath with a slight rotation of the pelvis: 
Inhale, expand the belly as you take in the air; 
exhale, compress the abdomen, and press the 
lower back to the floor. Now, keep your abdominals 
tight and release the Pelvic tilt halfway. Relax the 
lower back, allowing the slight natural curve. The 
abdominals should remain taut or stiff to the touch.

To assess the strength of the transversus 
abdominis, we challenge its ability to stabilize the 
pelvis against the changing resistance of various 
leg movements. There are three levels of difficulty, 
as shown on the right. All variations are performed 
lying on your back, with your arms resting to the 
sides, palms up, to minimize any assistance from 
the upper body. As you add the leg movements, 
use your abs to keep your lower back from arching 
and your hips from rocking side to side. A good
way to monitor how you are doing is to place your 
fingers under your pelvis and feel the two bumps 
on either side of your sacrum just below your waist. 
As you raise and lower your legs, make sure that 
the pelvis stays level, exerting even pressure on 
your fingers, and doesn’t lift up on either side. 

Intermediate level Come into 90–90, one leg at a time, 

right angles at hips and knees, lower back in neutral

alignment. Hold this position for 30 seconds or more.

Assessing the strength of the
transversus abdominis

US_016-017_intro.indd   17US_016-017_intro.indd   17US 016-017 intro.indd 17777777777 / /29/2/08   10:08:4229/2/08 10:08:42222222221



15

pUS_018-019_crunchopen.indd   18018-019_crunchopen.indd   18USS 188888SSSSUUUU 111188UUUU 8888US_ 18

minute 



>>

pUS_018-019_crunchopen.indd   19US_018-019_crunchopen.indd   19018-019_crunchopen.indd   19USS dd 199999SSSSUUUU dddddddd 1111dddddddddddddddUUUU 999US_ dd 19

crunch routine 
Shape up with the classic 
crunch, one of the most 
effective ab exercises 



>>

1

>>

2

warm-up march in place/step-touch in 20

crunch

US_020-021_crunch.indd   20US_020-021_crunch.indd   20020-021 crunch.indd 20USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_



>>

>>

3 4

warm-up toe-tap out/twisting knee lift 21

crunch



>>

>>

5 6

2

warm-up hamstring curl/body sway 22

crunch

US_022-023_crunch.indd   22US_022-023_crunch.indd   22022-023 crunch.indd 22USSSSSUUUUUUUS_

-­to foot 

Hamstring curl 
With your legs wider, 
reach your arms to 

the sides at shoulder level, 
palms down. Bend one knee 
behind and reach for your 
foot with the opposite hand, 
raising the other arm up on a 
diagonal. Repeat, alternating 
sides for 8 reps. 

IInWh theflng __ 

Body sway With legs 
apart and arms raised, 
step one leg in, flexing 

at the waist, and head centered 
between your arms. Repeat, 
alternating sides for 8 reps. 

keep "'ourdel' -----'I" --------------'r-

1IopooI8Iopo 5-1 (nM>roe order) 
to COl r!pEte)'CUr~. 



>>

>>

7

8

floor pelvic tilt/short crunch 23

crunch



>>

9

10

>>

floor neutral crunch/long crunch 24

crunch

US_024-025_crunch.indd   24US_024-025_crunch.indd   24024-025 crunch.indd 24USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_

Neutral crunch Move your feet forward to neutral 
position. Tiglten your abdomen by drawing your ribs 
towM:l yoLI' pelvis. Pick up the pace and continue to 

lift end loNer yoLI' sh::>ulders rhythmically, exhaling as you lift 
and irhaling as you release, maintaining tension in your abs 
th~t the 1l'lO'to'eITlef. Repeat 10 times. 

Long CMlCh Extend your legs, keeping a slight 
bend i1 your knees. Inhale first, then exhale and pull 
in when you crunch up. Add a hold at the top of the 

I'T1OY8I'T'I8I't md release sIovoJIy. Learn to keep tension In the 
muscle 'Nhile you continue to breathe. Repeat 10 times, then 
stretch out, anna and legs long. 



>>

>>

11

12

floor side crunch/lengthening stretch 25

crunch

---

Side crunch From neutral position, cross one ankle over 
the opposite knee, hands behind your head Onset). With 
elbows wide, inhale, then exhale and twist one shoulder 

toward the opposite knee. Pause, then slowly release without 
resting your head on the floor. Repeat 5 times on each side. 

Lengthening stretch Reach out long, extending your 
arms and legs. Taka a deep breath in and stretch out 
as far as you can. Cross one ankle over the other and 

ta<e the wr1st on the same side In your other hand. Pull to the 
opposite side, stretching out the entire side of your torso. Pause, 
then cI'a1ge sides and repeat. 



>>

13

14

>>

floor bridge/diamond crunch26

crunch

US_026-027_crunch.indd   26US_026-027_crunch.indd   26026-027 crunch.indd 26USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_

Bridge Retum to neutral position and begin wtth a Pelvic 
tilt Onset). Then inhale, exhale, and, starting at the base of 
your spine, peel your back off the floor, one vertebra at a 

time, until your torso forms a straight line from knees to shoulders. 
Inhale as you release down, rolling through the curve in your lower 
back. Repeat 5 times. 

----.. -1 
~ ..... " 

Diamond crunch Ue with your knees out to the sides, soles 
of your feet together, as close to your body as possible. 
Connect your ribs to your hips, then rest your head in your 

hands and tighten your abs. Exhale as you 11ft your shoulder blades 
Onset). Extend your arms toward your feet, crunching up higher. 
Ratu'n hands behind your head, release down, and repeat 6 times. 



>>

>>

15

16

floor torso twist/reverse crunch 27

crunch

Torso twist Retum to neutral position, hands behind head, 
and bring your legs together, knees and feat touching. 
Reset your abs. Slowly rotate your pelvis to one side, 

moving your knees halfway to the floor Onset). Inhale, then exhale and 
crulCh up toward the ceiling 10 times. Relax your knees to the floor 
and rest in a Spinal twist (see p48), tlJ'"ning the head in the opposite 
direction, then repeat to the other side. 

~ hlllfway to noor 

Reverse crunch 
Come into 90-90, 
legs raised with 

right angles at hips and 
knees, and arms resting by 
your sides, palms up Onset). 
Inhale, then exhale and pull 
your belly button in toward 
your spine, drawing your 
pelvis toward your rib cage, 
en:llifting your hips. Use 
cont~ to keep from swingOlg 
yolI" legs with momentlJ'Tl. 
Repeat a total of 10 times. 



>>

17

18

>>

floor 90–90 crunch/crunch & dip28

crunch

US_028-029_crunch.indd   28US_028-029_crunch.indd   28028-029 crunch.indd 28USSSSSUUUUUUUS_

90-80 crunch Stili In 90-90, place your hands behind your 
head and tighten the connection between your ribs and 
your hips Onset). Exhale as you lift your shoulder blades, 

eyes on the ceiling, chin lifted. Repeat 10 times. When you have 
finished, hug your knees into your chest and rest. 

_____ lag • .tabl •• 90-90 

Crunch & dip Resume 90-90 with your hands behind your 
head, exhale, and do an upper torso crunch Onset). Hold it 
while you inhale and dip your toes to the mat. Exhale and 

retum legs to 90-90, then Inhale and release the crunch. Repeat 10 
times, then hug your knees into your chest for a breather . 

... -_""""" ,J" 



>>

>>

19

20

floor bicycle/arm & leg lift 29

crunch

'-"Ilthen .. you 1ft 

Bicycle Retum to 90-90, hands behind your head. Start 

with an upper torso aunch Onset), then exhale as you 'lvv'ist 
one elbow to the opposite knee, bringing your knee Into 

your chest and extending your other leg toward the floor. Inhale 
back to center and go to the other side. Alternate sides for 
5 reps, keeping your shoulder blades lifted. Reach out 
long to stretch. 

Arm & leg lift Lying face down, extend your Brms, 
palms down. Scoop out your abdomen and press 
your pubic bone into the 1Ioor Onset). With your 

forehead still resting, exhale and lift one arm and the opposite leg, 
lengthening the limbs as you lift up. Repeat for 5 reps. 

fully extend arm 



>>

21

22

>>

floor press-up/sphinx30

crunch

US_030-031_crunch.indd   30US_030-031_crunch.indd   30030-031 crunch.indd 30USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_

Press-up Lie face down, arms bent in the shape of a 
'W,~ forearms resting on the floor, palms down Onset). 
Squeeze your shoulder blades down and together. 

Lengthen through your torso, reaching the top of your head 
forward. Exhale as you lift your head and shoulders off the floor 
without using any strength from your arms. Keep your nose 
doYm. Repeat 8 times. 

Sphinx Lying face down, elbows bent with forearms 
resting on the mat, anchor your shoulder blades as you 
lift your chest. sliding your elbows forward until they are 

directly under your shoulders. Pull your ribs away from your hips, 
stretching your abdomen Onset). With your shoulders square to the 
front, tum your head to one side and hold; then to the other. 



>>

>>

23

24

floor child’s pose/spinal curve 31

crunch

Child's pose Sit back on your heels and bend 
forward, forehead reaching to mat, arms stretching 
center Onset). Walk your hands to one side, keeping 

your head centered between your elbows, then to the other side. 
Use your breath to deepen the stretch: let your body sink into the 
position with avery exhale. 

Spinal curve Kneel on all fours, wrists under 
shoulders, knees under hips Onset). From neutral, 
lin: your head 

and hips up, curving your 
spine into a ·C.· 



>>

25

26

>>

22 22

floor spinal arch/ear tilt 

crunch

32

US_032-033_crunch.indd   32US_032-033_crunch.indd   3232-033 crunch.indd 32USS 03322 003333 hh dd 322233333333000033330000SSSSUUUU ddddddddddddddddiiiihhhhhhhh2222 ddddddUUUU 333333333333 iiiiUS_032 033 h i dd 3333333332222222 5545408 17:14:355/08   12:52:4508 12:52:45/0/088 12 5522 4455/1/1/1/1/29/2229922 888800009999 2222111111112222 88899999999 8888 2222111115/5/7/7/7/0/08 17 44442222555522 444414 3555555555

Spinal arch Now arch your spine, rounding your back 
~ to the celilg by tucking your hips under and dropping 
yolr head between your arms. Repeat each curve and 

arch 4 times, breathilg natlJ'"ally throughout. 

Ear tilt Sit ~ tall, hips firmly 
planted on It'e __ , klgs 

crossed comfortably 
i1 front. Anchor)'OlX shOOder 
blades. Tilt your ea'" to your 
shoiJder, usi'lg your hand on 
It'e side or)'OlX head to gently 
deepen It'e stretch, _ you reach 

down wIth)'OlX other ha1d to c ..... 

• dyrwnic opposition. Hold 
andbreattle. 

..-,h down with -""" 



27

28

>>

>>
crunch

floor chin tilt/shoulder roll 333

US_032-033_crunch.indd   33US 032 033 crunch indd 3ndd 333 15/7/08   17:14:3615/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:14:3:14:366



>> 1

US_034 039 crunchsummop indd 34 15/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:14:41



1 2 3 4 5

17 19

18 20

US 035 038 crunchgate indd 355 31/1/08 21:54:3331 333

crunch at a glance

in place, page 20
W
Step-touch in, page 20

W
Toe-tap out, page 21

W
Twisting knee lift, page 21

90–90 crunch, 
page 28

F
Crunch & dip, page 28

F
Bicycle, page 29

F
Arm & leg lift, pag

US_035-038_crunchgate.indd   35US 035-038 cruncUS 035 038 crunchgate.inhgate indd 35dd 35 15/7/08   17:14:4715/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:14:48 17:14:477



8

7 95 6

21 2

0 22

F
Pelvic tilt,
page 23

F
Short crunch, page 23

W
Hamstring curl, page 22 

W
Body sway, page 22

g lift, page 29

F
Press-up, page 30

F
Sphinx, page 30

US_035-038_crunchgate.indd   36US_0 15/7/08   17:14:491



10

9 911

12 

1

23 25

24 26

US 035 038 crunchgate indd 377 31/1/08 21:56:0231/ 02

F
Long crunch, page 24

Neutral
crunch,
page 24

F
Lengthening stretch, page 25

F
Side crunch,
page 25

Child’s pose, 
page 31

F
Spinal curve, page 31

F
Spinal arch, page 32

F
Ear tilt, page 32

15/7/08   17:14:5015/5/7/7/7/0/088



1513

14 16 

27

6 28

US 035 038 crunchgate indd 38U ndd 3d 388

F
Bridge,
page 26

F
Diamond crunch, page 26

F
Torso twist, 
page 27

F
Reverse crunch, page 27

page 32

F
Chin tilt, page 33

F
Shoulder roll, page 33

US_035-038_crunchgate.indd   38US_035 038 crunchgate.inhgate indd 38dd 38 4:51415/7/08   17:1415/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:14:58 17:14:511



> 15

14/1/08 09:57:5157:511

m

US 034 039 h i dd 39 15/5/7/7/7/0/08 17 14 42

inute summary 



>>

>>

>>

>>

US 040 041 QandA indd 40ndd 4d 400

40 crunch> FAQs
Proper form and technique are essential to performing a classic 

crunch. To get the most out of each one, learn the correct form and 

use it with every repetition. Concentrate on your breathing, alignment,

and pacing. Focus on keeping your abdomen taut and your ribs 

connected to your hips throughout the entire set. 

I can’t get the breathing right. How do you know 
when to inhale and exhale?>
In all resistance exercises, you exhale on the exertion or when you lift the
weight against gravity. In crunches, this is when you lift your upper body off the
floor. Think, “Inhale first, then exhale and move.” If you are a beginner and can’t 
yet keep everything in mind, just remember to breathe. Once you’ve learned 
the form, you can focus on the breathing.

My belly pops out when I do a crunch. How can
I learn to “scoop”?
Practice doing Roll-backs (p75) first. It is easier to “scoop” the abdomen in a 
seated position than when you are lifting your upper body off the floor. Next, 
practice “belly breaths” on the floor: inhale, fill the belly with air; exhale
forcefully, pulling the abs tight. Now apply the same breathing pattern to 
crunches, drawing the abdomen in as you lift your shoulder blades up.

Should I press my lower back to the floor?
When you lift your shoulder blades or hips in an abdominal exercise, it’s normal>
to feel your lower back connect to the floor, but you shouldn’t purposely press
your back down. The back should remain in “neutral spine alignment,” with the
small natural curve in the lower back.

US_040-041_QandA.indd   40US 040 041 Q dA.indddA i dd 4040 15/7/08   17:14:5615/7/08 175/7/7/7/0/08 17 14:514 566



>>

>>

>>

>>

US 040 041 QandA indd 41indd 4411 31/1/08 21:58:0558:05:05

441

I’m feeling strain in my neck. Do you have any 
suggestions to help?>
Before you move, create a band of support in the abdomen by connecting the 
ribs and the hips. Cradle your head in your hands, chin up. Mentally and
physically relax the neck. Concentrate on feeling the strength from your core
center as you lift your chest off the floor. Your head should rest in your hands
and remain aligned with your spine. 

My friend does hundreds of crunches every day. 
How many should I be doing?>
Quality is more important than quantity. Two or three sets of 20 reps is enough 
to condition the abs. The routines in this book vary the exercises to target the 
same muscle from different positions, instead of repeating sets. This style of 
training provides additional stimulation to the muscles as opposed to 
performing multiple repetitions of the same exercise.

If I work quickly, I can do more crunches in less
time. Isn’t this better?>
No. The most effective way to get results is to do the exercises more slowly, 
with controlled form. You need to work the muscles through their full range of 
motion. Working quickly in a shallow range of motion does not fully develop the 
muscle. The exercises should be paced according to the instructions and
performed with concentration.

Isn’t it better to do a full sit-up than a crunch?
The crunch isolates the abdominal muscles more effectively than a full sit-up,>
which also activates the hip flexors in the front of the thigh as you come to 
a sitting position. In the crunch, limit the range of motion to 30º of spinal
flexion (even if you can come up higher) in order to keep the work in the
abdominals. The crunch is also a safer alternative if you have tight hip flexors
and/or lower-back pain. A sit-up can exacerbate both of these conditions.

US_040-041_QandA.indd   41US 040 041 Q dA i dd 4d 411 15/7/08   17:14:5715/5/7/7/7/0/08 17 14:514 577



15 minute 



>>

11 3/1/08   20:09:011/08 20:09:/ 0111/13/13113311 331111000033331111 33333 33111115/5/7 03

beach ball 
routine 

The ball adds fun and 
resistance, giving new energy 
to traditional exercises 



>>

1

>>

2

warm-up march in place/step-touch in 44

beach ball 

US_044-045_beach.indd   44US_044-045_beach.indd   44044-045 beach.indd 44USSSSSSUUUUUUUUS_



>>

>>

3 4

13/1/08   20:10:544

warm-up toe-tap out/twisting knee lift 45

beach ball

454540:50:500:55/ /13/1/08   20:113/1/08 20:1110000 5555::::1111000000::::15:144444440



>>

>>

5 6

warm-up hamstring curl/body sway 46

beach ball 

US_046-047_beach.indd   46US_046-047_beach.indd   46046-047 beach.indd 46USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_



>>

>>

7

7

floor roll-back & lift 47

beach ball

US_046-047_beach.indd   47US 046-047 beach.indd 47dd 477ddddddddddddddddddddddddd 44444444444777777777



>>

8

9

>>

floor side twist/spinal twist 48

beach ball 

S 048 049 b h i d i dd 48SUK_048-049_beachrevised.indd   48048-049 beachrevised.inddK 88KKKKUU dddd 4444ddddddddUU 4US_ dd 488888888



>>

>>

10

11

floor pullover crunch/side reach 49

beach ball

US_048-049_beachrevised.indd   499

Pullover crunch Lie on your back In neutral position, 
knees bent at gOO, and feet flat on the floor. Hold the ball 
diagonally overhead with your shoulder blades anchored 

(inset). Inhale, then exhale, keep your abs tight, and lift your torso, 
reaching the ball to your knees. Release back without resting and 
repeat 10 times. Then rest and rock your head from side to side. 

Side reach Ue on your back in the neutral position. Hold 
the ball toward your knees, arms straight Onset). Inhale, 
then exhale and lift your shoulder blades, reaching the ball 

to one side. Hold. Pass through center to the other side. Repeat 
for 8 reps, alternating sides. Finally, extend your legs and reach 
your arms long, with the ball behind your head. Rock your head 
from side to side to ease f.I1y tension in the neck. 



>>

12

12

>>

floor reverse crunch combo50

beach ball 

US_050-051_beach.indd   50US_050-051_beach.indd   50050-051 beach.indd 50USSSSSSUUUUUUUUS_

Reverse crunch combo Place 

a the ban between your knees and 
come Into neutral position. arms 

by your sides, palms up Onset). To initiate the 
Bridge, perform a Pelvic tilt (see p23). 

Complete the Bridge by lifting your 

b hips until they form a straight line 
connecting your knees to your 

shoulders. Release, roIlng down sequentially 
ttvough your spine. 



>>

>>

12

13

floor reverse crunch combo/trunk twist 51

beach ball

Then immediately initiate 

C the Reverse crunch by 
raising your legs to 90-90, 

knees over hips, calves parallel to the floor 
Onset). Repeat the Pelvic tilt, compressing 
your abdomen and lifting your hips off the 
floor in a slow controlled movement. 
Continue, alternating the Bridge and 
Reverse crunch for 8 reps (1 rep = Bridge! 
Reverse crunch). 

Trunk twist From neutral position, bring your legs together, 
knees and ankles touching. Reach the ball toward the 
ceiling (1o/fK your chest Onset), Lower your knees to one 

side while you reach the bell to the other. Keep your knees and feet 
stacked as you rotate your peMs. Repeat for 8 reps, alternating sides. 
Now set the ball down crd do a Spinal twist (see Step 9) to each side. 



>>

14

15

>>

2

floor toe tap/ball transfer 52

beach ball 

US_052-053_beach.indd   52US_052-053_beach.indd   52052-053 beach.indd 52USSSSSUUUUUUUS_

--

Toe tap Hold the ball above your chest, arms straight, and 
take your legs to 90-90. Contract your abs to bring your 
spine Into neutral Qnset). Inhale. lowering the ball behind 

yoL.I" head as you lower one leg to the floor, maintaining the right 
angle at the knee. Tap your toes igrtly without resting and exhale to 
rallrn to the starting position. Alternate sides for 6 reps. 

___ m.intain ri~ angl • .. -

Ball transfer In neutral position, hold the ball behind 

a your head, shoulder blades down. Engage your 
abdominals to stabilize your upper pelvis against the 

floor Onset). Inhale first, then, keeping your head and shoulders on 
the floor, exhale and raise your arms and legs to place the ball 
between your knees. 

;I 
I 



>>

>>

15

16

floor ball transfer/balancing side crunch 53

beach ball

b 
Inhale. lowering your arms and feet toward the 
floor without arching your back. Tap toes down, 
then exhale as you 11ft your limbs again to grasp 

the ball in your hands and return to the starting position. This is 
1 rep. Repeat Steps 15a and 15b for a total of 5 reps, then stretch 
out long, holding the ball behi1d your head (see end of Step 11) . 

... --..... 

-
Balancing sida crunch In neutral position, place the 
ball under one foot and extend the other leg Onset). 
With the hands behind the head and the elbows wide, 

exhale and lift the shoulder blade, twisting that shoulder toward 
the knee as the working leg bends to meet the elbow. Do this 
10 times. Change sides cn::l repeat. 

-

.", ..nor.:l on Iocr 

pulh tIYough hell to 
MabIIIze leg on btiII 



>>

17

18

>>

floor sphinx/forearm plank 54

beach ball 

US_054-055_beach.indd   54US_054-055_beach.indd   54054-055 beach.indd 54USSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_

SphInx TlITl onto your stomach and draw your shoulder blades 
down mel together. Lift your chest, position your elbows directly 
l.I1der you' shoulders, and hold the ball between your hands. 

Reach the top of ytU' heed toward the ceiling while you breathe into the 
stretch, OOgthenng ttrough the tClllO. 

Forearm plank From the Sphinx, with your shoulders anchored 
and stil holding the ball, scoop out your abs and lift your hips, 
~ a straigTt Ine from shoulder to knee, Keep your shoulder 

blades wide md apErt, head and neck aligned wtth your spine. To Inaease 
the htensity of the exercise, tuck your toes under and lift your knees. 



>>

>>

19

20

floor child’s pose/back extension 55

beach ball

--_ boIto""" I 

Child's pose Bend your knees and reach back with 
your hips, curving your spine until your buttocks rest on 
your heels. At the same time, straighten your arms to 

the front, reaching the ball forward, and lower your forehead 
toward the floor Onset). Then roI the ball to one side, and still 

reaching with it, hold the stretch. Repeat to the other side. 

-­"''''' boI 

Back extension Holding the ball with both hands, 
slide forward onto your stomach, legs hip-width 
apart. Move the ball to your lower back, holding it 

with nngers pointing back, elbows bent to the ceiling (Inset). Rest 
)'OLI' forehead on the mat. Inhale, then exhale, lift your chest and 
straighten your arms, pressi1g the ball down your back. Inhale 
and bend ycxr E.nl1S to retlm. Repeat: 10 times. 



21

22

>>

>>

US 056 057 beach indd 56US 14/1/08 10:33:5014/1/0 0

floor bridge stretch/lower-back stretch

beach ball 

56

US_056-057_beach.indd   56US_056-057 b h i dd 56dd 56 1/8/08   13:36:191/8/8/8/0/08 13:313 366 1919

Bridge sb'etch Tum onto your back, knees bent, feet 
~ the floor. un your hips and place the ball under your 
$8Cn.JT1. allowing It to support your body weight. Inhale, 

~ dxhale feel the lower back relax. Hold the ball with your 
hands, if necessary. Take several deep breaths. 

Low .. -back stretch From 
the Bridge stretch, bring one 
r<nee ~ over your chest and 

lte!1Jllo.oJ!lor..Sepamte the knees, 
stl l ,;k>wOlg the bal to _ you. 

Conti1ue to hold onto the ball or 
tuT1 )'OU" pollls up and reet )'OU" 

Im\S by)'OU" sides. With overy 
exhale, let ycu body weight si1k nto 
the ball. To come out of the stretch, 
hold onto tre boll and lower ore leg 
at a tine. 



23

24

>>

>>

floor seated spinal twist/forward bend

beach ball

557

US 056 057 beach.indd7 b h i dd 5577 15/7/08   17:15:5115/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:158 17 15 5511

l1li: up .tralght ____ _ 

Seated spinal twist Sitting with 
your legs crossed and hips firmly 
t>n the ground, place the ball 

betm1Y.O~h one arm back, place your 
hand on the ball, and use your front hand on 
the opposite knee to deepen the twist. Hold 

the position W'Id breathe into it, then 
change sk:Jes. 

Forward band Return to center 
pnd bring the ball to the front. 
With your sitbones anchored on 

the~ bent! forward, rounding your spine, 
and reaching the ball to the front with your arms 
straight. Breathe into the stretch Onset). Then 
roll the ball to one side, torso facing your knee, 
and hold. Repeat on the other side and return 
to center. 



>> 1

US_058 063 beachsummop indd 58 15/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:15:55

beach ball 



1 2 3 4 5

14 15

15 16

31/1/08 21:59:2031/1/08 21:59:21 200

beach ball at a glance

in place, page 44
W
Step-touch in, page 44

W
Toe-tap out, page 45

W
Twisting knee lift, page 45

Toe tap, 
page 52

F
Ball transfer, pages 52 and 53

F
Ball transfer, 
pages 52 and 53

F
Balancing side cr

b

US_059-062_beachgate.indd   59US_059-062_beachgate.indd   5US 059 062 beachgate indd 599 15/7/08   17:16:0215/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:16:022



7

7 85 6

17 1

6 18

US 059 062 beachgate indd 60U dd 600

F
Roll-back
& lift,
page 47

F
Roll-back & lift, page 47

W
Hamstring curl, page 46

W
Body sway, page 46

g side crunch, page 53

F
Sphinx, page 54

F
Forearm plank, page 54

a

b

US_059-062_beachgate.indd   60US_0 00 15/7/08   17:16:041



9

8 910

11 

1

19 21

20 22

31/1/08 22:00:4131/1/08 22:00:41/ 411

F
Spinal twist, page 48

Side twist,
page 48

F
Side reach, page 49

F
Pullover
crunch,
page 49

Child’s pose,
page 55

F
Back extension, page 55

F
Bridge stretch,
page 56,

F
Lower-back stret

15/7/08   17:16:0515/5/7/7/7/0/088



912 12

12 13 

23

2 24

US 059 062 beachgate indd 62U dd 622

F
Reverse
crunch
combo,
pages 50 
and 51

F
50 and 51

F
Reverse
crunch
combo,
pages 50 
and 51

F
Trunk twist, page 51

ack stretch, page 56

F
Seated spinal 
twist,
page 57

F
Forward bend, page 57

a c

b

US_059-062_beachgate.indd   62US_059 062 beachgate indd 622 /08   17:16:0615/7/08   17:16:015/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:16:066



> 15

US 058 063 beachsummop indd 63dd 633

m

US 058 063 b h i dd 63 15/5/7/7/7/0/08 17 15 56

inute summary 



>>

>>

>>

>>

64 beach ball FAQs
As you become familiar with your ab routines, you’ll naturally want to

know how often and how hard you need to work to get the best 

results. You may wonder what you should expect to feel after a

workout, when you can expect to see change, and when you should 

change the routine.

Can I do ab routines every day?
The abs recover quickly from an abundance of training, but still need time to 
rest and rebuild. Like any muscle group, they require 24 to 48 hours’ recovery 
time between workouts, so you should train them on nonconsecutive days, 
three to four days per week. For a little extra strengthening stimulus every day, 
engage your abs as you go about your daily routines (see pp122–123).

If I do these exercises faithfully, when will I
begin to notice change? 
Doing these routines three to four times a week for four to eight weeks 
will strengthen and firm the muscles. For the sculpting effect to show, you 
also need to reduce your body fat to reveal the contours of the muscles 
underneath. You can shed the fat by regularly expending more calories than
you consume: Incorporate at least 30 minutes of moderate cardio activity 
most (at least five) days of the week, and monitor your dietary intake.

How do I know when to change the routine?
You should change the routine every four to eight weeks to continue to
stimulate the muscles. If you’ve been sticking to just one of the routines, pick 
another one. If you’ve already been doing several, try changing the order in 
which you do them, to surprise the muscles. Or use different combinations of 
the routines on different days of the week. 



>>

>>

>>

>>

US 064 065 QandA indd 65U 65 31/1/08 22:02:473 02:42:477

665

I’ve been doing crunches for a while and no
longer feel my abs working. They’re not nearly >
as toned as I would like and I can’t seem to
fatigue them.
If you’re not feeling resistance when you perform crunches, you may be 
making mistakes in technique. You could be crunching too quickly or lifting 
from your neck and shoulders rather than from your torso. Be sure to contract 
your abs and connect the ribs to the hips before you lift your torso. Maintain 
the contraction as you lift and lower, keeping tension in the muscle during the 
entire set of repetitions.

Will crunches get rid of my ab flab?
You can spot strengthen and shape a body area, but fat belongs to the whole>
body and needs to be reduced systemically, through expending more calories
(cardio exercise and resistance training) than you consume. And that means
following a healthy diet as well. 

Am I burning calories when I do crunches?
Yes, you burn calories whenever you exert yourself physically. However, the >
more lasting advantage of doing resistance exercises (like crunches) is that by
strengthening the muscles you increase your lean-body mass. A lean body 
burns more calories at rest, so you are effectively raising your resting metabolic 
rate and burning more calories over the course of the day.

The day after I do an abs class I’m really in pain.
Should my abs be so sore?>
You are overdoing it if you are in pain the next day. You want to feel “muscle 
awareness,” a slight feeling of muscle tenderness that means you targeted the
muscles at the proper intensity. To reduce any delayed-onset muscle soreness, 
begin slowly—one routine every other day—and increase gradually.

US_064-065_QandA.indd   65US_06 15/7/08   17:16:1215/5/7/7/7/0/0



15

pUS_066-067cbasicopen.indd   66066-067cbasicopen.indd   66US 66666666SSSSUUUU 66UUUS_ 66666666666

minute 



>>

pUS_066-067cbasicopen.indd   67US_066-067cbasicopen.indd   67066-067cbasicopen.indd   67US 6676666SSSSUUUU 66UUUS_ 6777777777

." 

Get in touch with your 
deep abdominals to 
fiatten your belly 

core basics 
routine 



>>

1

>>

2

warm-up march in place/step-touch in 68

core basics 

US_068-069_cbasic.indd   68US_068-069_cbasic.indd   68068-069 cbasic.indd 68USSSSSUUUUUUUS_



>>

>>

3 4

warm-up toe-tap out/twisting knee lift 69

core basics



>>

>>

5 6

warm-up hamstring curl/body sway 70

core basics 

US_070-071_cbasic.indd   70US_070-071_cbasic.indd   70070-071 cbasic.indd 70USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_



7

>>

>>

8

floor pelvic tilt/straight-leg lowering 71

core basics

US_070-071_cbasic.indd   71US_070-071_cbasic.indd   71US 070-071 cbasic.indd 71ndd 711dddddddd 11117777ddddddddnnnnnnnn dddd 7777ndd 71



>>

9

10

>>

2

floor 90–90/alternating kicks 72

core basics 

US_072-073_cbasic.indd   72US_072-073_cbasic.indd   72072-073 cbasic.indd 72USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_

90-90 Begin in neutral position. Reposition the Pelvic tilt 
and release halfway, keeping your abs engaged. With 
your pelvis stabilized, br1ng one knee up over your hlp 

Onset) and then the other, keeping your calves parallel to the floor. 
Hold this 900 angle at both the hip and the knee. You should feel 
strain in your lower abs. 

~ r-al1e11o the IIoor 

Alternating kicks From 90-90, bring one knee 
in over your chest and straighten the other leg, 
lowering it as close to the 1Ioor as possible without 

E.WChng ycx.r back. Pause, then return to the starting position 
ald repeat, atemating legs for 5 reps. Vv'hen you're done, hug 
ycx.r knees into yolJ' chest cn:I rock from side to side. 



>>

>>

11

12

floor knee drop/spinal twist 73

core basics

Knee drop Come Into 90-90, abs strong, pelvis stable, 
arms resting by your sides, and palms up. Press your 
knees and feat together Onset). Inhale as you rotate your 

pelvis to one side, lowering your knees halfway to the floor. Exhale 
and return to center. Continue, alternating sides, for 6 reps. 

Spinal twist Bring your feet to the floor in neutral 
position, then rotate your knees to one side. Stretch 
your arms oot to the sides at shoulder level, palms up. 

Rest, turning your head to the opposite side. Hold the position 
briefly and breathe, then change sides. 



>>

13

13

>>

floor double-leg lowering74

core basics 

US_074-075_cbasic.indd   74US_074-075_cbasic.indd   74074-075 cbasic.indd 74USSSSSUUUUUUUS_

bend !ega lid 90-00 I 

Double-lag lowering 

a Return to 90-90, arms by 
your sides and palms up to 

keep your shoulders open Onset). Extend 
both legs to the ceiling and point your toes. 
Draw your abs in tight to stabilize the top of 
your pelvis against the floor, lower back in 
neutral position. 

Exhale as you lower both legs toward the floor, 

b going as far as you can without arching your lower 
back. Keep pulling your abs in as you go. Inhale, 

bend ycx.x knees in, and retum to start. Repeat 10 times. Hug your 
knees in to rest. 



>>

>>

14

15

floor spiral ab twist/roll-back 75

core basics

Spiral ab twist Sit on one hlp, legs bent to the other side, front 
foot aligned with the opposite knee. Plant your supporting hand 
on the ground in line with your shoulder and extend your other 

arm up on a diagonal. Look up at your hand. Inhale and press your raised 
arm back to stretch your torso Onset). Exhale, contract your abs, and curl 
the raised arm under the supporting arm. Repeat 8 times, then change 
sides and repeat 8 times. 

cuwtt. spiw. rb ." .. __ 

curt shouldIII'" in. 

Roll-back Sit up straight, knees bent at 90", feet 
nat. Pull your torso in close to your thighs. Reach 
your arms forward at shoulder level, palms down 

Onset). Exhale, and take your belly button to your spine, as 
you roll back onto your tailbone. Inhale and realign your 
spine to straighten up. If you need help, use your hands on 
your thighs. Repeat for 4 reps. 

-



>>

>>

16

17

floor twisting roll-back/lengthening stretch76

core basics 

US_076-077_cbasic.indd   76US_076-077_cbasic.indd   76076-077 cbasic.indd 76USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_

lWIstlng roll-back Add a twist! With your arms 
extended Onset), perform a roll-back, curving your 
spine into a "C.~ Then twist your torso to one side, 

bending your elbow, and pulUng it back. Reach both arms 
forward to return to start. Repeat on the other side, alternating 
sides for 4 reps. 

Lengthening stretch Holding onto your thighs, roll 
down to the floor and extend your arms and legs. 
Take a deep breath in and stretch out as far as you 

can. Exhale and relax. Cross one ankle over the other and take 
the wrist on the same side in your other hane:!. Pull to the opposite 
side, creating a stretch down one side of your body. Repeat on 
the other side. 



>>

>>

18

19

floor kneeling lift/forearm plank 77

core basics

US_076-077_cbasic.indd   77US_076-077_cbasic.indd   77S 076-077 cbasic.inddU 77UUUU 7777UUUU 7777U 7777777777

.... _-

I tuck toM IRiII' 

Kneeling lift Kneel on all fours, \A/l'ists under shoulders, 
knees under hips. Extend one leg to hip height, then lift the 
opposite arm to shoulder level. Stabnlze the supporting 

arm by spreading your flflQ9rS and pushing into your thumb and index 
finger Onset). Hold, then lower and lift your limbs 6 times and hold 
again. Repeat on the other side . 

Forearm plank From the kneeling position, take your 
hands forward and place your forearms on the floor, 
elbows directly under your shoulders. Taka your knees 

back and drop your hips, creating a straight line from shoulder 
to knee. Pull your abs in tight, and anchor your shoulder blades 
Onset). Hold, then straighten your legs and come onto your toes 
n the tug forearm plank position. Hold. 

IIIChor Ihoulder bl.ae. 



>>

>>

21

20

floor forearm plank plus/child’s pose 78

core basics 

US_078-079_cbasic.indd   78US_078-079_cbasic.indd   78078-079 cbasic.indd 78USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_

Foraarm plank plus From the full plank, lower 
both knees simultaneously 4 times (inset). Then 
lower one knee at a time, atternating sides for 

4 reps. If you are fatiguing, just try to hold the forearm plank 
from the knees. Breathe naturally throughout. 

Child's pose Sit back into child's pose, with your hips to 
your heels and your forehead to the floor. Stretch your 
arms forward. Take a few seconds to rest in this position 

and refresh yourself. Breathe deeply, releasing tension from your 
muscles with fNfKY exhale. 



>>

>>

22

23

floor side plank/side plank with clam 79

core basics

Side plank LIe on your side, resting on your forearm, 
elbow beneath shoulder, legs bent behind you, top 
hand on your hip ~naet). Contract your aba, exhale and 

lift your hips. Hold, then lower and lift for a total of 4 times. Lower to 
the floor without resting. 

Side plank with clam Now add a ~clam· to challenge 
your balance and stability. Open and close your top 
knee 4 times. Be sure to keep your rib cage lifted and 

the shoulder of your supporUng arm down. Breathe naturally. 



24

25

>>

>>

US 080 081 cbasic indd 80US 14/1/08 10:52:0414/1/0 4

floor side stretch/wide “v” stretch

core basics 

80

US_080-081_cbasic.indd   80US_080-081 b i i dd 8d 800 15/7/08   17:17:0415/5/7/7/7/0/08 17 17 0404

SId. stretch Lower your hips to 
the floor and sit up, Separating 
yolr legs, bend your knees to the 

sidItaod. reactJ ycu opposite arm overhead, 
palm down. Stretch out the muscles that you 

just worked, especiaI~ the ot;~ues, and then 
repeat Steps 22-24 on the other side. 

---_/ 

Wid. ''V' stretch Sit tall and open your 

legs in a wide "\1" Onset). Lean forward 
(rom your hips with your spine straight. 

an~ anns to center. Keeping both hips 
planted evenly on the floor, lift your 
spi1e, then turn your torso to face 
one leg, and hold. Pass throogh 
center fVld repeat on the 
other side. 

~.tr.ight __ _ 

hlpa firmly plllrMd I 



26

27

>>

>>

floor seated spinal twist/forward bend

core basics

881

US 080 081 b i i dd 8d 811 15/7/08   17:17:0515/5/7/7/7/0/08 17 17 0505

Forward bend Tum your torso back to 
center. Straighten your spine, lift up and out 
of yoLr lower back, and then reach your 

~. Relax over your knees, breathing deeply. 

Seated spinal twist Bring your 
legs together, extended in front of 

rau, torso facing forward. Bend 
on~ to ceiling, and cross it over the 
other, extended leg. Reach the arm on the same 
side as the bent knee behind you, hand on the 
floor ~nset), and twist your torso toward it, using 
the other arm on your knee to deepen the 
stretch. Hold, then switch sides. 



>> 1

US 082 087 cbasicsummop2b indd 82822

US_082 087 cbasicsummop2b indd 82 15/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:17:09



1 2 3 4 5

16 18

17 19

US 083 086 cbasicgate indd 833 31/1/08 22:03:4931 499

core basics at a glance

in place, page 68
W
Step-touch in, page 68

W
Toe-tap out, page 69

W
Twisting knee lift, page 69

Twisting roll-
back,
page 76

F
Lengthening stretch, page 76

F
Kneeling lift,
page 77

F
Forearm plank, p

US_083-086_cbasicgate.indd   83US_083-086_cbasicgate.indd   83US 083 086 cbasicgate indd 83 15/7/08   17:17:1615/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:17:167:16



8

7 95 6

20 2

9 21

US 083 086 cbasicgate indd 84U dd 8d 844

F
Pelvic tilt, 
page 71

F
Straight leg lowering, page 71

W
Hamstring curl, page 70

W
Body sway, page 70

plank, page 77

F
Forearm plank plus, 
page 78

F
Child’s pose, page 78

US_083-086_cbasicgate.indd   84US_0 84 15/7/08   17:17:171



10

9 11

12

1

22 24

23 25

31/1/08 22:05:2731/ 277

F
Alternating kicks, page 72

90–90,
page 72

F
Spinal twist, page 73

F
Knee drop,
page 73

Side plank,
page 79

F
Side plank with clam, page 79

F
Side stretch,
page 80

F
Wide “V” stretch

15/7/08   17:17:1915/5/7/7/7/0/088



13 14

13 15

26

5 27

US 083 086 cbasicgate indd 86U ndd 8d 866

F
Double leg
lowering,
page 74

F
Double leg lowering, page 74

F
Spiral
ab twist,
page 75

F
Roll-back, page 75

” stretch, page 80

F
Seated spinal twist, 
page 81

F
Forward bend, page 81

a

b

US_083-086_cbasicgate.indd   86US_083 086 cbasicgate indd 86 /08   17:17:20715/7/08   17:15/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:17:2017:20



> 15m

US 082 087 b i 2b i dd 87 15/5/7/7/7/0/08 17 17 10



>>

>>

>>

>>

31/1/08 22:07:583 07:588

88 core basics>  FAQs
Core training has been making headlines recently, but what exactly is

it and how does it differ from more traditional abdominal exercises? 

This section addresses questions related to your core, why it is 

important to strengthen it, and the types of exercises that are most 

effective at targeting it.

What exactly is core training?
Technically, core training focuses on developing and balancing the muscles in>
the anatomical center of the body—the core. Core training is an integrated 
approach to working the muscles of the torso and pelvis, and training them to 
function as a unit, instead of in isolation.

Why is core training so important? How will I
benefit differently from doing more traditional 
types of abdominal exercises, like crunches?
Core training engages the abs and spinal extensors to function as a team to 
provide support for the spine and maintain its proper alignment. Core exercises 
train the spine for stability in all positions against gravity—like in the Kneeling lift
(p77) and Side plank with clam (p79). Crunches, on the other hand, are a 
weight-supported exercise that isolates one abdominal muscle, the rectus 
abdominis. It is less involved and, therefore, less physically demanding.

Is anything wrong with the way we did exercises
before core training emerged?>
No. There are benefits to doing classic exercises that isolate a muscle as well
as doing core exercises. The Side crunch (p25), for instance, works the 
obliques in isolation; whereas the Side twist using the ball (p48) recruits the 
muscles of the abdomen and the back to stabilize the spine while the obliques 
perform the twist. Doing different exercises will keep your routine fresh.

US_088-089_QandA.indd   88US 088 089 Q dA.indddA i dd 8888 515/7/08   17:17:2515/7/08 17:17:255/7/7/7/0/08 17 17 25



>>

>>

>>

>>

89

I’ve seen a lot of core-training routines in 
magazines that are based on yoga and Pilates.
Are these the only ways to train the core?
Both of these disciplines focus on using core strength, but the concepts are 
not limited to them. The routines in this book offer a unique blend of exercises
to target the core, including some techniques from yoga and Pilates. Often, 
exercise techniques evolve and are used in more than one method of exercise. 
The blend of methods enhances the variety in your workout.

How do I know if I have a weak core?
Your ability to stabilize your pelvis in neutral position is a good indicator of core 
strength. First, identify where neutral spine alignment is for your body; then see 
if you can maintain the proper alignment of the lower back against resistance 
(see pp16–17). If you have a weak core, you will notice that your pelvis will tip 
side to side or your lower back will arch off the floor.

How does core training affect the muscles in my 
arms and legs? Will it keep them in shape?
Any exercise where you are supporting your body weight against gravity will 
provide resistance training for your arms and legs. These include all the plank 
and side plank variations, the Kneeling lift (p77), and Kneeling crunch (p99).

How do I know if I’m working my core? What
should I be feeling?
To get in touch with the deepest abdominals, do a few belly breaths (p16) with 
your hands on your lower abdomen. Feel the belly expand and contract, then 
return to neutral. When you are working the core, the belly is neither hollowed 
in nor pushed out. Your abs should feel taut or stiff to the touch, as if someone 
punched you in the belly and you reacted by tightening the muscles.

UK_088-089_QandA.indd   8988-089 QandA.indd 89K AQQ9988880000888888880000KKKKUU 888 QQU 99888US 088 089 Q A dddddd ddddiiAAAAdd dddA iidA i dd 99888889889 656/08   12:53:0508 12:53:0/088 12 553:03:00558/8/8//8/81551/1/1 8888000011/11 222211118/8/881 8881111 888 22228/8/8815/5/7/7/7/0/08 17 6655550000::33335555 55655::333317:26



15

US_090-091_ccchallopen.indd   900US_090-091_ccchallopen.indd   9090-091_ccchallopen.indd   USS d 999S 090-091 ccchallopen.inddS 090-091 ccchallopen.inddSSUUUUUUUUS_ 9999990

• ml 



>>

US_090-091_ccchallopen.indd   91911US_090-091_cchallopen.indd   91US_090-091_ccchallopen.indd   9090-091_ccchallopen.indd   USS dd 99d 99SSSSUUUU ddddddUUUUS_ d 999991

Challenge your core 
with this more 
advanced routine 
when you are ready 

core challenge 
routine 



>>

>>

1 2

warm-up march in place/step-touch in 92

core challenge 

S 092 093 h ll i dd 92SUK_092-093_cchall.indd   92092-093 cchall.indd 92KKKKKUUUUUS_

March In place With feet parallel, 

knees soft, and arms by your 

sides, begin marching. Add the 

arms, lifting them up with palms up, 

then down with palms down. March 

for 16 reps (1 rep '" both sides). 

-­

Step-touch In Step one 

leg to the side, arms by 
your sides. Step the 

other leg in, touching your feet 
together, bending your elbows 

to that side, and swinging 

your hands to shoulder height. 

Repeat, moving from side to 

side, for 8 reps. 

bend elbowI;, ..... 
shaukl .. height 

_ .. _--



>>

>>

3 4

warm-up toe-tap out/twisting knee lift 93

core challenge



>>

>>

5 6

warm-up hamstring curl/body sway 94

core challenge 

US_094-095_cchall.indd   94US_094-095_cchall.indd   94094-095 cchall.indd 94USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_



>>

>>

7

7

floor double crunch 95

core challenge

a 
Double crunch Raise one leg at a time to 90-90, 
knees abow 1"4ls, calves parallel to the floor, and with 
a r1g1t I<1gIe at tips and knees (see p17). Place your 

lI1dasped hIn:ls betTtd )'OJr head. Exhale and lift the shoulder 
_. keepi1g tho abs tgllt. 

b 
Hold the position as you curl your hips. Release the 
hips Wld then the shoulders, without resting 
ycx.r head on the 1Ioor. Repeat 10 times. 

then h.Jg your knees to stretch your back. 

... ........ 

cur1 hipa orr floor 



>>

8

9

>>

floor tuck & roll/bridge 96

core challenge 

US_096-097_cchall.indd   96US_096-097_cchall.indd   96096-097 cchall.indd 96USSSSSSUUUUUUUUS_



>>

>>

10

11

floor crunch & extend/dead bug 97

core challenge

US_096-097_cchall.indd   97US 096-097 cchall.indd 9dd 997ddddddddddddddddddddddd 99999999777777777

-

---

Crunch &. extend Begin in 90-90, hands 
behind your head Onset), Exhale, lift 
your chest to br1ng your shoulder 

blades off the floor at the same tine as you 
extend your legs to 45°, without arching 
yoLI' lower back. Inhale, and release 
back to stat, keepi1g tension i1 
yotX abs throughout. Repeat 
5 times. Hug your knees 
to rest. 

'--_ ~"., ..... to IIoor 

Dead bug Again, begin in 90-90, arms extended 
toward the ceiling, palms forward. Pull your abs 
tight. belly button to spine (inset). Exhale and lower 

ycx.x op~e arm and leg toward the floor, bringing the 
other knee in over your chest. Switch sides for 6 reps, then 
add a hold for another 4 reps. Breathe naturally throughout. 
Hug yotX kneeo b!1efIy. 



>>

>>

12

13

floor spinal arch & curve/kneeling twist98

core challenge 

US_098-099_cchall.indd   98US_098-099_cchall.indd   98098-099 cchall.indd 98USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_

wn.t. undlll' ehouldeni __ 

- .... ~--

Spinal arch & curve Kneel on all fours, 
wrists under shoulders, knees under hips, 
spine in neutral alignment. Exhale and 

round your back up to the ceiling, dropping your 
head between your arms and tucking your hips 

under Onset). Inhale, &tting your head and hips, 
and curving your spine into a 
·C.· Repeat twice each way. 

Kneeling twist On an fours, stabilize one 
arm, spreading the fingers and pushing into 
the thumb and index finger to create a base 

of support. Place your other hand behind your 
head Onset). Exhale and rotate your torso, 

elbow and head twisting as one. 
Inhae and retum to start. 



>>

>>

14

15

13/1/08   22:10:177

floor kneeling crunch/plank with leg lift 99

core challenge

13/1/08   22:10:1713/1/08 22:10110: 7711110000::::1111000000::::18:077771

-""'- ... --~--

Kneeling crunch Kneeling. one arm stabnlzed as In 
Step 13. extend the other arm forward at shoulder level 
and the op,:x>Site leg back at hip height (inset). Exhale, 

contract your abs, and round your back up to the ceiling as you 
draw aibaN' to knee, tuming the palm up. 

Repeat 6 times, then switch sides 

and repeat Steps 13 and 14. 

Plank with leg lift From a kneeling position, bend your 
elbows under yolr shoulders, hands in loose fists. 
Straighten one leg behind you, then the other. Contract the 

abs. Your body should form a straight line from shoulders to heels 
(nset). Exhale and lift one leg, keeping the knee straight, then place 
that leg back down and lift the other. Continue for 6 reps, then sit 
back in Chid~ pose (Step 25). 



>>

>>

16

17

floor twisting side plank/overhead reach100

core challenge 

US_100-101_cchall.indd   100US_100-101_cchall.indd   100100-101 cchall.indd 100USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_

__ look up f:t hand 

l\Ylstlng side plank Lie on your sk:le. hips stacked, bottom 
knee bent behind, top leg straight. and foot flexed. Plant 
your elbow under your shoulder. forearm on floor, hand in 

loose fist. Tighten your abs and lift your hips. Extend your top arm to 
the ceiling and look up at it Onset). Exhale and twist, reaching your arm 

l.Ilder your torno. Return to start and repeat for a total of 6 times. 

Overhead reach Still in the side plank. reach your top arm 
overhead, palm down, stretching out the obliques while your 
core muscles work to maintain this position. Keep your head 

and neck aligned with your spine. Hold the stretch brlelly. 

'.... r1bcageltt't:ecl 



>>

>>

18

19

1

floor seated side stretch/toe dip 101

core challenge

US_100-101_cchall.indd   101US_100-101_cchall.indd   101S 100-101 cchall.indd 1U 0010000UUUUUUUUU 011111 8315/7/08 17 18 0813/1/08   22:11:1313/1/08 22:11:13: 3333311111111:::: 33111 833333111::::8:08

Seated side stretch 
Lower your hips from the 
side plank and corne Into 

a seated position with one leg bent 
behind and the other bent in front. 
Reach the arm on the same side as 
the front leg over11ead toward the 
back knee, palm down. Hold for 
a moment, than swing your legs 
around to the other side to repeat 
Steps 16-18. 

Toe dip Sit tall, both knees bent in front, 
feet flat. laan back onto your elbows, 
shoulder blades down and together. 

Tighten your abs and slide your hands under your 
lower back for support, palms down. Uft your legs 
to 90-90 (inset). Inhale and dip your toes to the mat, 
maintaining the r1ght ergIe at the knees. Exhale, and 
return to start. Repeat 5 tiTles. 



>>

>>

20

21

2

floor balance & crunch/crossover stretch102

core challenge 

US_102-103_cchall.indd   102US_102-103_cchall.indd   102102-103 cchall.indd 102USSSSSUUUUUUUS_

---- Balance & crunch 
Baance on yrv: hip 

a'ld ~bow, top hand 
behi1d yrv: _, a'ld bri1g yrv: 

feet off tre floor ~nseI). Exhale, a'ld 
contract the obliques, drawing the 
top ~bow to the knees. Repeat 10 
times. then repeat on the other side. 

Crossover stretch Stretch out on your back. Bend one knee up 

and use the opposite hand to guide it across your body into a Spinal 
twist. Tum your head away from the bent knee. Rest the other arm 

to the side, palm up. Relax into the stretch, then change sides. 



>>

>>

22

23

27/1/08   20:00:072 7

floor lower-back stretch/circles 103

core challenge

US_102-103_cchall.indd   103US_102-103_cchall.indd   103S 102-103 cchall.indd 103U 003333330000UUUUUU 33333U 03 7/ /27/1/08   20:00:0727/1/08 20:0022 000:000:00777722 0000 0000::::2222 000000::::1 8:1777777775

Lower-back stretch Still lying on your back, 
return to center. Bend both knees up to your 
chest. separate them. and place your hands 

under your thighs. Inhale, then exhale as you pull your knees 
towwd your shoulders, lifting yell'" tailbone off the floor to 
gently stretch out your lower back. 

Circles Place your hands on top of your knees 
Onset) and circle them together 3 times each wert, 
massaging your lower back into the floor. Breathe 

natlXSly ttroughout and, with r:NerY exhale, think of releasing 
tension in your muscles. 



>>

>>

24

25

US 104 105 cchall indd 104US 44 14/1/08 11:03:2114/1/08 11:03:21/1/0 1

104 floor lat push/child’s pose 

core challenge 

US_104-105_cchall.indd   104US_104-105 h ll indd 10i dd 1044 15/7/08   17:18:2015/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:188 17 18 2020



>>

>>

26

27

US 104 105 cchall indd 105US 11

1005floor alligator/thread the needle

core challenge

US_104-105_cchall.indd   105US_104-105 hall.indh ll i dd 10d 1055 15/7/08   17:18:2115/7/08 175/7/7/7/0/08 17 18:218 211

Alligator Come to a kneeling position, wrists under 
~ulders, knees under hips, spine in neutral 
\lIignment. Inhale, tum your head toward your hip. 

Exhdktarl~m to center. Inhale to the other side; exhale and 
retum. Contnue moving side to side, using the 

Thread the neecIe This is a Spinal twist from the 
knees. Starting on aI fours, "thread- one arm under 
yoLI" bcxti to the opposite side, palm up. Come to 

~t sIlol.KIer erId the side of yolI" head. Breathe Into the 
stretch, feeIi1g the elongation aI along yolI" side. Then change 
aidee and ttvead the .-to the other WElt. 

breath to guide you, for 3 reps. 



>> 1

US 106 111 cchallsummop indd 1066

US_

core challenge 



1 2 3 4 5

16 18

17 19

core challenge at a glance

Warm-up 
March in place,
page 92

Warm-up 
Step-touch in, page 92

Warm-up 
Toe-tap out, page 93

Warm-up 
Twisting knee lift, page 93

Floor
Twisting side 
plank,
page 100

Floor
Overhead reach, page 100

Floor
Seated side stretch,
page 101

Floor
Toe dip, page 10

US h ll i ddUK_107-110_cchallgate.indd   107UK_107-110_cchallgate.indd   107777777 15/7/08   17:18:331



7

7 85 6

20 2

9 21

US 107 110 cchallgate indd 108dd 108108

F
Double
crunch,
page 95

F
Double crunch, page 95

W
Hamstring curl, page 94

W
Body sway, page 94

page 101

F
Balance & crunch,
page 102

F
Crossover stretch, page 102

a

b

US_107-110_cchallgate.indd   108US_1 088 15/7/08   17:18:351



9

8 910

11

1

22 24

23 25

US 107 110 cchallgate indd 1099 31/1/08 22:17:2331/ 233

F
Bridge, page 96

Tuck & roll,
page 96

F
Dead bug, page 97

F
Crunch & 
extend,
page 97

Lower-back stretch, 
page 103

F
Circles, page 103

F
Lat push,
page 104

F
Child’s pose, pag

15/7/08   17:18:3615/5/7/7/7/0/088



912 14

13 15

26

5 27

US 107 110 cchallgate indd 110U dd 110

F
Spinal arch
& curve,
page 98

F
Kneeling twist, page 98

F
Kneeling
crunch,
page 99

F
Plank with leg lift, page 99

ose, page 104

Alligator, page 105

F
Thread the needle, page 105

US_107-110_cchallgate.indd   110US_107 110 cchallgate.indd 110te indd 110 /08   17:18:3715/7/08   17:115/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:18:38:377



> 15

US 106 111 cchallsummop indd 111dd 111111 14/1/08 11:08:2508:25

m

US 106 111 h ll i dd 111 15/5/7/7/7/0/08 17 18 27



>>

>>

>>

>>

US 112 113 QandA indd 112ndd 112d 112

112 core challenge>  FAQs
This section deals with reducing the size of the belly. Why is it that an 

apple shape is at greater risk for disease than the pear? Why is 

abdominal fat considered “toxic” and what can we do about it? Does

belly fat contribute to lower-back pain? And how do you recover a flat 

tummy after giving birth?

Why is the midsection of the body the part that 
goes out of shape so quickly?>
There is a natural tendency to store fat in the abdominal area, and this can 
make it difficult to see the results of your hard work. Many other variables 
influence the size and shape of your abdomen as well, including genetics, 
gender, age, and abdominal surgeries (see p10). Remind yourself of all the
benefits of strengthening these muscles and stay focused on the positive
results you can achieve.

What causes the midlife belly?
Age is one part of the equation; hormones and stress also contribute. With 
age, a woman’s level of estrogen declines and the male hormone, testosterone,
becomes more prominent. This causes fat to migrate to the gut from other
parts of the body (the hips, for example). Stress reaction has a similar effect on
fat distribution as it releases another hormone, cortisol, which also encourages
fat storage in the belly.

Why is abdominal fat so “toxic”?
Fat found deep in the abdomen (visceral fat) is the real culprit. The enzymes in >
abdominal fat cells are very active, allowing fat to move easily into and out of the
cells. The greater amount of fat in the abdominal cavity, the greater amount that 
can be dumped into the bloodstream, contributing to high cholesterol levels and
heart disease. Additionally, a stress response increases enzyme activity and can 
cause fat to be released into the blood. (To measure your risk, see pp116–117.)

US_112-113_QandA.indd   112US 112 113 Q dA indd 11i dd 1122 15/7/08   17:18:4215/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:188 17 18 4242



>>

>>

>>

>>

31/1/08 22:19:2119:211

1113

Can exercise help reduce toxic fat?
Yes! Actually, visceral fat is easier to reduce than fat from your thighs >
(subcutaneous fat). It responds more rapidly to exercise and diet because
it is more active and breaks down more quickly. Research shows that exercise 
reduces the size of fat cells in the belly more effectively than dieting alone. It 
also prevents fat from being stored in the organs and muscles.

Will doing these exercises help prevent
lower-back ache?>
They definitely can help. A combination of weak abdominals and extra weight 
around the belly can pull the top of the pelvis forward, increasing the curve in 
the lower back and straining it. This can cause muscle fatigue, soreness, or 
injury. Solution: strengthen the abs and lose body fat.

I’m a new mother. What’s the best way to get my 
flat belly back?>
It may take up to six weeks for your body to recover from giving birth, and 
many factors can interfere with regaining your prebaby body, including age, 
skin elasticity, C-section scars, former fitness level, and multiple births. When
your doctor gives you permission, resume activity gradually (ab routines and 
cardio workouts). Also remember to engage your abs and use proper body 
mechanics when carrying, changing, and lifting the baby (see pp122–123).

What’s the fastest way to shape up my 
midsection?
The optimal program includes cardio training (at least 30 minutes a day, five 
days a week), abdominal strengthening and stretching (as in these workouts), 
and eating a moderate diet. Begin gradually and build up slowly, in both the 
cardio and the ab routines. To speed results, always aim for slightly higher
intensity. When you are ready to progress, do more intense cardio work to burn
more calories in the same period of time, and double up on the ab workouts
(just remember to allow a day of rest before repeating them). 

US_112-113_QandA.indd   113US 112 113 Q dA i dd 113d 113 15/7/08   17:18:4315/5/7/7/7/0/08 17:188 17 18 4343



15

US_114-115_endopen.indd   114114-115_endopen.indd   1USS 14SSSSUUUU 44441111UUUU 444444US_ 14



>>

US_114-115_endopen.indd   1155US_114-115_endopen.indd   115114-115_endopen.indd   115USS 1155SSSSUUUU 11111111UUUUUS_ 11555555555

abs 
roundup 
Keeping your abs in shape 
enhances your health, fitness, 
and quality of life 



>>116 risk assessmentk
Before beginning any exercise program, make sure that it is safe for

you. Take the PAR-Q questionnaire opposite to see if you should check 

with your doctor first. Then take the measurements here to assess

whether the body-fat distribution in your trunk poses a health risk. 

Body composition and shape are closely related to 
fitness and health. Check your body shape in the 
mirror: If you have excess body fat, are you carrying 
it around your middle (apple shape) or does it settle
in your hips and thighs (pear shape)? Excess deep 
abdominal fat, carried at the belly, signals a greater 
risk of heart disease, high blood pressure, and 
diabetes than ample hips. Exercise can help reduce
your risk. Be sure to perform regular, calorie-
burning cardio along with your ab routines.

Measuring the risk
Take a measurement at your waist: The waist
circumference alone can be used as an indicator of 
health risk because, as we have seen, abdominal 
obesity is the issue. Measure your waist at the 
narrowest point on your belly. A measurement above 
35 in (89 cm) is considered high risk for women; 
above 39 in (99 cm) is high risk for men.

Another simple method of determining body-fat
distribution is the Waist-to-Hip Ratio. Take a 
measurement at the largest part of your hips (see 
photo inset); then divide your waist measurement 
(see right) by your hip measurement to determine 
the ratio. For example:

Waist measurement = 30 in (76 cm)
Hip measurement = 40 in (102 cm)
Waist-to-Hip Ratio = 30 ÷ 40 (76 ÷ 102) = 0.75

Health risk increases with a high Waist-to-Hip Ratio: 
in women aged 20–39, a ratio of more than 0.79 is 
considered high; for women aged 40–59, the figure
is 0.82; and for those aged 60–69, it is 0.84.

To take accurate measurements, always use a flexible 

plastic or cloth tape measure and be sure to keep it level 

as you wrap it around your body.

US_116-117_end.indd   116US_116-117_end.indd   116116-117 end.indd 116USSSSSUUUUUUUS_



33

117
PAR-Q AND YOU A questionnaire for people aged 15 to 69A Physical Activity Readiness Questionnaire—PAR-Q (revised 2002)

Regular physical activity is fun and healthy, and 
increasingly more people are starting to become more 
active every day. Being more active is perfectly safe for
most people. However, some people should check with 
their doctor before they start becoming much more 
physically active than they are already.

If you are planning to become much more physically
active than you are now, start by answering the seven

questions in the box below. If you are between the ages
of 15 and 69, the PAR-Q will tell you if you should check 
with your doctor before you start. If you are over 69 years 
of age, and you are not used to being very active, check 
with your doctor.

Common sense is your best guide when you answer
these questions. Please read the questions carefully and 
answer each one honestly: check YES or NO.

1 Has your doctor ever said that you have a 
heart condition and that you should only do
physical activity recommended by a doctor?

2 Do you feel pain in your chest when you 
do physical activity?

3 In the past month, have you had chest pain
when you were not doing physical activity?

4 Do you lose your balance because of 
dizziness or do you ever lose consciousness?

5 Do you have a bone or joint problem (for 
example, back, knee, or hip) that could 
possibly be made worse by a marked change 
in your physical activity?

6 Is your doctor currently prescribing drugs 
(for example, water pills) for your blood 
pressure or heart condition?

7 Do you know of any other reason why you 
should not do physical activity?

YES NO  YES NO 

Talk with your doctor by phone or in person BEFORE you start
becoming much more physically active or BEFORE you have a 
fitness appraisal.
Tell your doctor about the PAR-Q and which questions you
answered YES.
• You may be able to do any activity you want—as long as you 
start slowly and build up gradually. Or, you may need to restrict

your activities to those that are safe for you. Talk with your doctor
about the kinds of activities you wish to participate in and follow
his/her advice.
• Find out which community programs are going to prove safe
and helpful for you.

If you answered YES to one or more questions

If you answered NO to all questions

If you answered NO honestly to all PAR-Q questions, you can be 
reasonably sure that you can:
• start becoming much more physically active—begin slowly and 
build up gradually. This is the safest and easiest way to go.
• take part in a fitness appraisal—this is an excellent way to
determine your basic fitness so that you can plan the best way for 
you to exercise and live actively. It is also highly recommended that 
you have your blood pressure evaluated. If your reading is over
144/94, talk with your doctor before you start becoming much
more physically active.

DELAY BECOMING MUCH MORE ACTIVE:
• if you are not feeling well because of a temporary illness 
such as a cold or a fever—wait until you feel better.
• if you are or may be pregnant—talk to your doctor
before you start becoming more active.

PLEASE NOTE: 
If your health changes so that you then answer YES to any 
of the above questions, tell your fitness or health professional. Ask 
whether you should change your physical activity plan.

Informed use of the PAR-Q: The Canadian Society for Exercise Physiology, Health Canada, and their agents assume no liability for persons who undertake physical activity, and if in doubt after 
completing the questionnaire, consult your doctor prior to physical activity.

Source: Physical Activity Readiness Questionnaire (PAR-Q) 2002. Used with permission from the Canadian Society for Exercise Physiology www.csep.ca

US_116-117_end.indd   117US_116-117_end.indd   117US 116-117 end.indd 11717777771111777717 15/7/08 17 31 3631/1/08   22:23:2631/1/08 22:23:26333333331



>>118 abs work for fitnessk
A well-rounded exercise program has a definite structure and includes 

cardiovascular or aerobic exercise, resistance training, and stretching. 

Your 15-minute Abs Workout is technically a form of resistance training

that develops both strength and endurance in the abs. 

Every workout should begin with a warm-up to 
prepare the muscles for more strenuous work and
reduce the risk of injury. Rhythmic stepping 
patterns and arm movements serve to elevate the 
temperature of the core body and muscle tissue,
and bathe the joints in lubricating (synovial) fluid. 

Resistance training uses various methods of 
muscle overload to stimulate muscle development.
In these ab workouts, the overload is provided by
your own body weight. To add resistance, use a 
weighted ball in the Beach Ball routine (pp44–57).

The importance of core strength
Core strength is integral to the proper execution of 
any exercise in which you are working with your
own body (as opposed to using a machine). In both 
the squat and the push-up, for example, strong
abs maintain the neutral alignment of the spine as 
you lift and lower your body weight against gravity.
If you combine squats and push-ups with your abs
workout, you have a mini full-body conditioning 
routine that you can do any time, any place.

Push-up This very efficient exercise requires core strength

to keep the torso in alignment as you work the muscles of 

the upper body—the chest, shoulders, and triceps.

Squat By working the thighs, buttocks, and lower legs, as 

well as using the abs and back muscles, the squat is the 

closest we can get to a full-body exercise.

US_118-119_end.indd   118US_118-119_end.indd   118118-119 end.indd 118USSSSSUUUUUUUS_



119

US_118-119_end.indd   119US_118-119_end.indd   119US 118-119 end.indd 1191119999911111111 999119

A strong core _ enhances ywr ca'dio workouts, 
proIIiding postlXaJ _ when you are wal<ing, 
jogghg, star cimbi1g, and so on, _ conYOrSOIy, 
earn" _ are a key facto< i1 tx.mng _ 
and Ill<1Jdng body fat, _~ the "toxic" fat 

aroo.rod the beI~ (see AiakAeaeoament. p116). 
To Ioeo beIy fat and ftatten the beIy. incorporate 
30 mi1utes of cardo most days of the week and do 
your 8bs workout f!!Nf!rY other day. 

Strelchhg Is the 1hOd oamponent. n restores 
length to the rruscIss aft ... they have been 

Forlhe~"""" ~, lie on )'tVIide, 

bend OM knee ~ vou. Ir1d dnIw ywr focrt tDwW'd 
yow buttDcb.. Tuck)'tV hips w..arlo fwI U. shtdl in 
It. ~p 1IIDca. For 1M Kneeling IWlgIt sb1Ittlh fight). oome 
up an one knee. PI-. yow Np. tt.w.d until)'OU,.... 
sInItdI in .. front 01 )'OW hip. 

contracting in cardio Md resistance exercises. It 
_ improves post ..... &'1d .;gnmem. T..-geted 

stretches eM help raalgn tre poMs and reduce a 
beIy pooch. n the hp iIelroI'8n tVlt, !of EIXaIJl)Io, 
they CI>'l poJl the top of the poMs fOIwBrd. cmatlng 
axcesaive fHIfl'/ in the loNer back md caBng ycu 
beIy to protrude (<M!Il W you have no body fat) . 
IHIgthening these rruscIss .. leases the pelvis into 

a neutral position. lHs not onty benefits postr..re, 
but also helps activate the deepest abdominals. 
The two stretches shown here C&'1 help. 



>>120 perfect positioning
Positioning refers to how you align your body before moving and how

you stabilize it while you perform the exercise. Perfect positioning

serves to establish a supportive foundation for the movement, isolate

the target muscles for better results, and protect the body from injury.

Although the entire body needs to be properly 
stabilized, we should pay special attention to the
spine, neck, shoulder girdle (shoulder blades), and 
pelvis. To understand your own positioning better,
you should first be aware of how you hold these 
areas when you are at rest. Each body is as
individual as its owner, with a unique physical 
landscape of varying curvatures, limb lengths, and
joint structure. Learning to know your body at rest
will help define the areas you can improve with 

training. Be careful not to force your body into an
unnatural position that causes pain or discomfort.

Correct alignment
Alignment pertains to the ability to hold your form in 
all positions against gravity—standing, sitting, on all 
fours, supine (face-up), and prone (face-down). The 
head and neck are always held in alignment with 
the spine. The neck is the most mobile part of your
spine and depends on its muscles to support the

Positioning for Forearm plank Stabilize your shoulder 

blades. Hold your hands in loose fists to relax the upper 

body. Allow the strength to emanate from your center.

Positioning for “W’s” Lie face-down, arms bent wide and 

to the sides. Lift your head slightly. Inhale, then draw the

shoulder blades down and together as you slowly exhale.

US_120-121_end.indd   120US_120-121_end.indd   120120-121 end.indd 120USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_



121

US_120-121_end.indd   121US_120-121_end.indd   121US 120-121 end.indd 111221222211111211111

10-12 Ib (4.5-6.4 kg) welgh1 of tho head. A good 

t\:> for _ng aigrmen1 when you ... in tho 
prone posItioo, as shown i1tho photogaphs here, 
is to remerrber "nose down.· 

The coooct poeltIon of tho spino Is i1 neu1nlI 
aligYnont, with tho _ CUM16 i1 pIaoe: 

An anterior (nwaro) Cl.rV8 i1tho neck, • gentle 
posIllrior (outwaJd) ClrW i1tho upper back. and 

a sligrt hward ClI"VEl again in the lower back. The 
photograph bebN depIc1s. kMlIy neutni spire in 

Ire krmng pos~lon: The ...,., aI\lrYrenI appies 
to standing and floor work as wei. 

The aligrvnent of the peMs aff8cl:s the CUM of 
the lower back. In neutral, the pelvis is not tilted 
forward or backward. Tight muscles in the front of 
the thigh (the quadriceps and hlp nexors) can pull 
the pelvis Into an anterior tin, causing the lower 
bely to protn.Jde end Increasing the curve in the 
kJwer bock (known .. "Swayback"). If tho 
hamstri'lgs In tho bock of Ire lhigh are tig1I, they 

can cause a posterior tit that nattens the CIJVe in 

tho kJwer back. DOOg tho PeMc tJt (pp16-f 7) can 

he4> you IIlCplora exactly """'" neutral is for you. 

The shoulder girdle is a tricky iWB, requirng spacial 
effort to stal>l" properly, given ~s hgh degree of 
mobiity. This lack of rI1erent stal>ity " one raason 
why oor shoIJders tend to Cf98P ~ around our 
ears a1d pul faward WI a ht.llCheCl postll9. We 
.-l to emote at-.y by etrengttoer;ng tho 
IIlI.8CIo8 that mtract (pU1 bacI\l &'ld depress (pU1 
down) the shoulder blades. A runber of terms 
_ this action-bracing, &'1Chorng, p01chng. 
'W's. a'e a simple exercise to strengthen these 

muscles. They &'8 depicted In the prone position 

on p120, but you can also do them stcndilg or 
seated. Do 10 of them enylme during the course 
of your day-at your desk, watching lV-to help 

reverse the "forward slouch" Hold each contraction 
for a count of ftva as you exhaJe. 

Perfect PMlllonlna whM IcnMllng means keeping your 
knaas underyour hips; ycu wrteta und .. your shouldens; 

)'Ola" shoulder bIadea anchored; your spine In neutral; you" 

abs engaged. When preparing to 11ft one.-m, 118 for 'It1e 
KneeIng 1ft (Pn), ~ the atJ~ ann by puatq 
Into the ttunb lind k'Idex ~ of that twld. 



>>

>>

2

122 abs in everyday lifey
Your anatomic center, or core, generates strength and mobility for the

whole body. Muscles maintain the alignment of the skeletal frame when

you are sitting, standing, and moving. They provide endurance for

holding a position and dynamic power when the body is in motion.

The abdominals are key players in core training. 
The muscles of the spine—the spinal extensors—
work in concert with them to stabilize the torso. By 
strengthening and stretching these opposing 
muscle groups, you not only improve your figure, 
but you also improve your ability to function and 
you reduce your risk of developing musculoskeletal 
problems. A strong core equips you to handle the
routine physical demands of daily life—lifting 
children, working at a desk, doing housework, 
driving a car, or simply getting up out of a chair—
with greater ease and comfort.

The abs and spinal extensors also provide 
postural support for correct alignment of the
skeleton. Alignment refers to the relationship of the 
head, shoulders, spine, and hips to each other.
Normal alignment counteracts the constant force of 
gravity on the body, reducing stress on the spine, 
and ensuring that the joints work efficiently. Without
proper postural support, your muscles work at a
disadvantage in their attempt to support you 
against gravity and you fatigue more easily. Under
strain, they are also at higher risk for injury. Strong
abs support the lower back and help prevent 
debilitating pain.

The abs engage the moment you get out of bed
and continue working all day. As you develop a
kinesthetic awareness of the way they work in your 
body, it becomes easier to consciously recruit them
throughout the day. Using proper body mechanics 
reduces muscle fatigue and is energizing. You may 
not feel so tired during the course of your day.

• Musculoskeletal system The bones
(skeleton), joints, and muscles. All human 
movement depends on the interaction of 
these three components.

• Alignment The skeletal frame in balance, 
following the natural curves of the spine,
with the segments of the body stacked
vertically from head to toe.

• Body mechanics Muscles maintain proper 
alignment of the skeleton in movement to 
create efficiency of joint action and reduce
the risk of strain.

a glossary of terms

Body mechanics and alignment tips
When sitting, use active, internal abdominal
stabilization rather than passive, external support.
The torso will passively conform to whatever 
improper position is available, so you cannot rely on 
external support. Properly designed chairs and 
desks are rare. Keep your weight distributed evenly 
across both hips. Feel the sitbones, not the
tailbone, beneath you. Sit up tall, with the spine 
straight and with a natural curve in the lower back.
To reverse the forward slouch, activate the shoulder
blades, “pinching” them down and together (see 
“W’s,” p120).

US_122-123_end.indd   122US_122-123_end.indd   122122-123 end.indd 122USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_



123In activities that require pushing and pulling (left), engage

your abs to keep your back straight, and bend forward

from the hip. Shift your weight in a rocking motion.

When standing, distribute your weight evenly on
both feet. Soften the knees. Line the ribs up over 
the hips. Think of pulling up through the abdomen 
and lengthening through the spine to counteract 
the force of gravity. Engage the abs to position the
pelvis in neutral spine alignment (see pp120–121).

As you walk, balance your head above your 
shoulders and hips. Keep your rib cage lifted as if 
there were a string from the center of your sternum 
to the ceiling. Relax your shoulders down and 
slightly back.

In activities where you are standing leaning 
forward, as in doing dishes, making the bed, 
folding laundry, or brushing your teeth, the 
common tendency is to bend forward from the 
waist and round the upper spine, which creates a
slumped posture and places high stress on the 
vertebrae. Instead, retrain yourself to bend the
knees slightly and flex forward from the hip, using
your abs to keep the torso straight.

When lifting something heavy, like a box from the
floor or a baby from a crib, keep your upper back 
straight and your lower back in neutral position.
Tighten the muscles of your abdomen to support
your lower back and bend your knees. Let the 
strong muscles of the glutes and legs do the work.
Keep the load as close to your body as possible.

In pushing/pulling movements, as when
vacuuming, mopping the floor, or raking leaves, 
instead of bending forward from the waist and 
twisting, stand with feet apart, pointing forward. 
Then shift your weight in a rocking motion, moving 
forward and back rhythmically. Use your abs to
keep your trunk aligned, ribs over hips.

To rise from a chair, slide forward to the edge of 
the seat, both knees at right angles. Then pull your
abs in and lean forward from your hips, with a
straight torso. Place one foot behind the other, come
onto the ball of the back foot, and push yourself up, 
using strength from your legs.

When you are standing leaning forward (below), use

your abs to stabilize the torso. For folding laundry, for 

instance, flex from the hip, keeping the upper back straight.

US_122-123_end.indd   123US_122-123_end.indd   123US 122-123 end.indd 123223333322223333323 15/7/08   17:19:141



4

124 useful resources

USA & Canada

The American College 
of Sports Medicine
www.acsm.org
ACSM promotes and integrates
scientific research, education,
and practical applications of
sports medicine and exercise
science to maintain and enhance
physical performance, fitness,
health, and quality of life.

The American Council 
on Exercise
www.acefitness.org
ACE is a nonprofit organization
committed to enriching quality of
life through safe and effective
physical activity. ACE protects all
segments of society against
ineffective fitness products,
programs, and trends through its
ongoing public education,
outreach, and research. ACE
further protects the public by
setting certification and
continuing education standards
for fitness professionals.

The Canadian Society for 
Exercise Physiology
www.csep.ca/forms.asp
The scientific authority on
exercise physiology, health, and
fitness in Canada.

Fitness Wholesale
www.fitnesswholesale.com
email: fw@fwonline.com
Tel: 800-537-5512
For weights, exercise mats, and
“slomo balls” (unweighted,
inflatable balls).

IDEA
www.ideafit.com
IDEA is a worldwide membership
organization providing health and
fitness professionals with
pertinent information, educational
opportunities, career
development, and industry
leadership.

Perform Better
www.performbetter.com
email: performbetter@mfathletic.
com
Tel: 888-556-7464
This web-based retailer offers a
very wide range of all types of
fitness equipment.

Power Systems
www.power-systems.com
email: customerservice@power-
systems.com
Tel: 800-321-6975
Offers a range of gear, with a
good selection of exercise balls.

Topaz Medical
www.topazusa.com
email: info@topazusa.com
Tel: 800-264-5623
Specializes in rehabilitation
exercise equipment, selling high-
quality gel-filled medicine balls.

UK

Newitt & Co. Ltd.
www.newitts.com
email: sales@newitts.com
Tel: 0044-(0)-1904-468551

The resources below provide some useful contact details that will help

give you a good start in finding high-quality exercise equipment. You will

also find some organizations and websites with general information on

health and fitness if you decide you would like to learn more.

US_124-125-res.indd   124US_124-124-end.indd   124124-124-end.indd 124USSSSSUUUUUUUS_



55 31/1/08   22:32:163

125Offers sports equipment by mail
order. Supplier of medicine balls 
and weights. 

Sissel UK Ltd. 
www.sisseluk.com 
email: info@sisseluk.com
Tel: 0044-(0)-1422-885433 
For thick exercise mats and 
stability balls. 

sweatyBetty
www.sweatyBetty.com
email: internet@sweatyBetty.com
Tel: 0800-169-3889 (from UK only)
Founded in 1998 by Tamara Hill-
Norton, sweatyBetty sells
gorgeous clothing for active and 
not-so-active women in 
boutiques nationwide and online.

Totally Fitness
www.totallyfitness.co.uk
email: sales@totally fitness.com
Tel: 0044-(0)-20-7467-5939
For weights and stability balls.

Australia

Elite Fitness Equipment
www.elitefitness.com.au
email: info@elitefitness.com.au
Tel: 0061-1800-622-644 
Provides an extensive selection 
of fitness gear. 

Fernwood Women’s 
Health Club 
National Office 
www.fernwoodfitness.com.au
Tel: 0061-1300 FERNWOOD 
Fernwood is the largest 
organization of women-only 
health clubs in Australia.

Fitness First
www.fitnessfirst.com.au
Tel: 0061-1300-55-77-99
A global gym operator with 
70 locations in Australia.

Health Insite
www.healthinsite.gov.au
Contains a wide range of 
information on important health 
topics including sports, exercise, 
fitness, and injury prevention.

YMCA Australia
www.ymca.org.au
The YMCA delivers health, 
fitness, recreation, and other
services to individuals, families, 
and communities across all
of Australia. 

other books by
Joan Pagano

15-Minute Total Body Workout
(Dorling Kindersley, 2008)
Tone up and get fit with the
combined cardio-strength
training programs, presented
with easy-to-follow instructions 
and a high-quality companion 
DVD. The four 15-minute 
routines can be learned in the 
book and performed along with
the DVD—a realistic time 
commitment for busy people on
the go. 

8 Weeks to a Younger Body
(Dorling Kindersley, 2007)
Whatever your actual age, you
can beat your body-clock and
drop a decade with these

specially designed exercises. 
Find out how to stay young as 
you increase your personal 
fitness levels and overall health.

Strength Training Deck
(Dorling Kindersley, 2006)
Based on Joan’s popular book, 
Strength Training for Women, the
exercise-card deck combines
straightforward information with 
fresh, clean design in a portable 
format of 52 exercises to sculpt 
and strengthen the body.

Strength Training for Women
(Dorling Kindersley, 2005)
This step-by-step strength-
training manual features 
exercises to help you shape and
tone your body. Joan shows you 
how to get the best out of your
workout, improving both your
strength and stamina for long-
lasting results. 

to contact
Joan Pagano

Joan Pagano Fitness Group
401 East 89th Street (# 2M)
New York, NY 10128
www.joanpaganofitness.com
email: info@joanpaganofitness.
com

US_124-125-res.indd   125US_124-124-end.indd   125US 124-124-end.indd 1252255252522552222252522555 / /31/1/08   22:32:1631/1/08 22:32:16333333331



126126

A
abdominal fat 10, 64, 65, 112–13, 116 

abdominal muscles 12–13, 88 

aging 10, 112 

alignment 120–21, 122

Alligator 105 

Alternating kicks 72

anatomy 12–13

apple shape 10, 112, 116

Arm & leg lift 29

arms, core training and 89 

B
Back extension 55 

Balance & crunch 102

Balancing side crunch 53

Ball transfer 52–3 

beach ball routine 42–65

belly breathing 16, 40, 89 

Bicycle 29 

body fat 10, 64, 65, 112–13, 116

body mechanics 122–3 

Body sway 22, 46, 70, 94

breathing 16, 40, 89 

Bridge 26, 96 

Bridge stretch 56

C
calories, burning 65, 119 

cardio training 113, 119

changing routines 64

Child’s pose 31, 55, 78, 104

Chin tilt 33

cholesterol 112 

Circles 103

core basics 66–89 

core challenge routine 90–113

core region, anatomy 12–13

core strength 118–19

Crossover stretch 102 

crunches 18–41 

  assessment 14–15 

   Balance & crunch 102

   Balancing side crunch 53

   Bicycle 29 

   breathing 40 

   Crunch & dip 28 

   Crunch & extend 97 

   Diamond crunch 26 

   Double crunch 95

   Kneeling crunch 89, 99

   Long crunch 24

   Neutral crunch 24

   90–90 crunch 28

   Pullover crunch 49

   Reverse crunch 27

   Reverse crunch combo 50–51

   Short crunch 23 

   Side crunch 25, 88 

   warm-up 20–22

D
Dead bug 97 

Diamond crunch 26 

diet 65,113 

Double crunch 95

Double-leg lowering 74 

E
Ear tilt 32 

erector spinae muscles 13 

external oblique muscles 12, 13

F
Forearm plank 54, 77, 120

Forearm plank plus 78

Forward bend 57, 81 

H
Hamstring curl 22, 46, 70, 94

heart disease 112, 116

hormones 112 

I
internal oblique muscles 12, 13

K
Knee drop 73

Knee lift, twisting 21, 45, 69, 93

Kneeling crunch 89, 99 

Kneeling lift 77, 89

Kneeling twist 98

L
Lat push 104

legs, core training and 89 

Lengthening stretch 25, 76 

Long crunch 24 

Lower-back stretch 56, 103

lower back 

   in crunches 40

   neutral spine alignment 16, 40, 121 

   pain 113 

M
March in place 20, 44, 68, 92 

“middle-aged spread” 10

muscles 12–13 

   core training 88

   resistance training 118 

   sculpting effect 64 

   soreness 65,113 

   stretches 119 

N
neck

   alignment 120–21

   in crunches 14, 15, 41 

Neutral crunch 24 

neutral spine alignment 16, 40, 121

90–90 72 

90–90 crunch 28 

O
Overhead reach 100

index

US_126-127-end.indd   126US_126-127-end.indd   126126-127-end.indd 126USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_



33

127127

P
pain 65, 113 

pear shape 10, 112, 116

Pelvic tilt 17, 23, 71, 121

pelvis

   alignment 10, 121 

   neutral position 89 

Pilates 89 

plank 13, 89

   Forearm plank 54, 77, 120

   Forearm plank plus 78

   Plank with leg lift 99 

   Side plank 79 

   Side plank with clam 79

   Twisting side plank 100

positioning 120–21

posture 119, 122–3

pregnancy 10, 113

Press-up 30 

Pullover crunch 49 

Push-up 118

Q
Quadriceps stretch 119

R
recovery time 13, 64

rectus abdominis muscle 12–13, 14–15 

reps, crunches 41 

resistance training 65, 118–19

Reverse crunch 27

   Reverse crunch combo 50–51

risk assessment 116–17

Roll-back 40, 75 

   Roll-back & lift 47 

   Twisting roll-back 76 

routines, changing 64 

S
safety 8, 116–17

“scooping” 40 

sculpting effect 64

Seated side stretch 101 

Seated spinal twist 57, 81 

Short crunch 23 

Shoulder roll 33 

shoulders, strengthening 121 

Side crunch 25, 88 

  Balancing side crunch 53 

Side plank 79

  Side plank with clam 79 

Side reach 49 

Side stretch 80

Side twist 48, 88

Sit-ups 41 

sitting posture 122 

“six-pack” 12–13 

Sphinx 30, 54 

Spinal arch 32, 98 

Spinal curve 31 

Spinal twist 48, 73 

  Seated spinal twist 57, 81

spine

  alignment 120–21 

  core training 88 

  neutral alignment 16, 40, 121

Spiral ab twist 75 

Squat 89, 118

standing posture 123

Step-touch in 20, 44, 68, 92

Straight-leg lowering 71 

stress response 112

stretches 119

  Bridge stretch 56 

  Crossover stretch 102

  Lengthening stretch 25, 76 

  Lower-back stretch 56, 103

  Quadriceps stretch 119

  Seated side stretch 101 

  Side stretch 80 

  Wide “V” stretch 80

surgery, abdominal 10, 112

T
Thread the needle 105 

Toe dip 101

Toe tap 52 

Toe-tap out 21, 45, 69, 93 

Torso twist 27 

transversus abdominis muscle 12, 13,

16–17

Trunk twist 51 

Tuck & roll 96

twists

  Seated spinal twist 57, 81 

  Side twist 48, 88

  Spinal twist 48, 73 

  Spiral ab twist 75

  Thread the needle 105

  Torso twist 27 

  Trunk twist 51 

  Twisting knee lift 21, 45, 69, 93 

  Twisting roll-back 76

  Twisting side plank 100 

V
visceral fat 10, 112–13 

W
waist measurement 116

warm-ups 118 

  beach ball routine 44–6

  core basics 68–70 

  core challenge routine 92–4

  crunches 20–22 

Wide “V” stretch 80 

“W’s” 120, 121, 122 

Y
yoga 89

US_126-127-end.indd   127US_126-127-end.indd   127US 126-127-end.indd 127227777777777 15/7/08   17:25:5831/1/08   22:33:3131/1/08 22:33:31333333331



33

128128 acknowledgments
Thank you to all of my family and friends for their
patience and encouragement during the long days
of writing. To James for his infinite TLC and for
keeping me in balance. To my mother for always
caring. And to my sister Lucy for coming to my
rescue once again.

Thank you to my clients for sharing the path—
for years of loyalty, for being supportive and
accommodating, and for always having a spirit
of adventure.

Thank you, DK, for the opportunity to reach out to
women around the world and to work with an
outstanding team of professionals. To Mary-Clare
Jerram and Jenny Latham for steering the project.
To my editor, Hilary Mandleberg, for all the ways
she enhanced this work and for her determination
to ensure the best results. To Ruth Hope for her
stunning artistic vision and to Ruth Jenkinson for
her brilliant photography. And to Carla and Jacqui,
our models, for being so lovely, inside and out.

Publisher’s acknowledgments
Dorling Kindersley would like to thank photographer
Ruth Jenkinson and her assistant Ann Burke;
sweatyBetty for the loan of some of the exercise
clothing; Viv Riley at Touch Studios; the models
Jacqui Freeman and Carla Collins; Victoria Barnes
and Roisin Donaghy for the models’ hair and
makeup; Hilary Bird for the index.

All images © Dorling Kindersley.
For further information see www.dkimages.com

about Joan Pagano
Joan Pagano, a Phi Beta Kappa cum laude
graduate of Connecticut College, is certified in
health and fitness instruction by the American
College of Sports Medicine (ACSM), whose
credentials provide the very best measure of
competence as a professional. She has worked as
a personal fitness trainer on Manhattan’s Upper
East Side since 1988, providing professional
guidance and support to people at all levels of
fitness. Through her work, she has created
hundreds of training programs for individuals,
groups, fitness facilities, schools, hospitals, and
corporations. For many years, she served as the
Director of Personal Trainer Certification Program at
Marymount Manhattan College.

Today, Joan manages her own staff of trainers in
the Joan Pagano Fitness Group. She is a nationally
recognized provider of education courses for
fitness trainers through IDEA (an organization
supporting fitness professionals worldwide) as well
as an authority on the benefit of exercise for
women’s health issues such as pregnancy, breast
cancer, menopause, and osteoporosis. She is the
author of 15-Minute Total Body Workout, 8 Weeks
to a Younger Body, Strength Training Deck, and
Strength Training for Women, for which Weight
Watchers bought the serial rights.

US_128-end.indd   128US_128-end.indd   128128-end.indd 128USSSSSSUUUUUUUUUS_ 08   17:19:27/08   22:34:4308 22:34:43/0/1/1/1/1/31/33311113311113333111115/111111115/7/7/7/0





Joan Pagano

Joan P
agano

ab
s

w
orkout

    abs
workout

minute15Not a fan of the gym? No time for 
classes? Work your abs for just 
15 minutes a day, three times a 

week—and see real results

Strengthen and firm your torso, flatten your belly, and 
stretch out your muscles for a long, lean line

>> Clear step-by-step photos show you the details of each exercise 

>> Written by Joan Pagano, a top New York fitness professional 
and author of the bestselling Strength Training for Women

Exercising at home has never been more effective!

m
in

u
te

15

DVD

Discover more at
www.dk.com

Awards and praise for previous titles in the series 

15 Minute Everyday Pilates: Winner of Health magazine’s Best of Fitness Award, 2008

15 Minute Total Body Workout: “Incredible (and incredibly convenient!) workouts... 
spectacular.”—Health News Digest


	Contents����������������������������������������
	Author Foreword�������������������������������������������������������������
	How To Use This Bookk�������������������������������������������������������������������������������
	Focus On The Belly����������������������������������������������������������������������
	The Anatomy Of Your Abs�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
	Crunch Assessment�������������������������������������������������������������������
	Deep Abs Assessment�������������������������������������������������������������������������
	Crunch Routine����������������������������������������������������������
	Crunch At A Glance����������������������������������������������������������������������
	Crunch Faqs�������������������������������������������������
	Beach Ball At A Glance����������������������������������������������������������������������������������
	Beach Ball Faqs�������������������������������������������������������������
	Core Basics At A Glance�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
	Core Basics Summary�������������������������������������������������������������������������
	Core Basics Faqs����������������������������������������������������������������
	Core Challenge At A Glance����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
	Core Challenge Faqs�������������������������������������������������������������������������
	Abs Roundup�������������������������������������������������
	Risk Assessment�������������������������������������������������������������
	Abs Work For Fitness����������������������������������������������������������������������������
	Perfect Positioning�������������������������������������������������������������������������
	Abs In Everydayy Life�������������������������������������������������������������������������������
	Useful Resources����������������������������������������������������������������
	Index�������������������������������
	Acknowledgments�������������������������������������������������������������


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (Adobe RGB \0501998\051)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Europe ISO Coated FOGRA27)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 600
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /ENU ([Based on '[Standard]'] Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




